	
	
	
	Turneringsböcker - Matcher
	

	1 
	
	1851 London
	Meissenburg: Das int. Schachturnier, 84 p, paper, Wuppertal 1976.

Nach älteren Vorlagen zusammengestellt. 125-Jubiläum Elberfelder SG


	220,-

	2 
	
	1851 – 1878
	Ingram: Cream of Tournament Chess, 75 p, 50 games, L/N 3340
	80,-

	3 
	
	1873 Wien
	Lehner/Schwede: Erste Wiener Int. Schachkongr, 192 p, soft, BCM

reprint 1968. Some marks on the frontcover, in German
	120,-



	4 
	
	1877 Leipzig
	Schallopp: Der Schachkongress zu Leipzig, 144 p, soft, BCM repr 1968
	170,-

	5 
	
	1878 Paris
	Schallopp: Der Int.Schachkongress zu Paris,160 p, soft, BCM repr 1967
	140,-

	6 
	
	1880 New York
	Gilberg:The fifth American Congress,539p, h-cov.w d.j,Olms repr 1986
	130,-



	7 
	
	1883 London
	Minchin: Int. Chess Tournament, 308p, 242games, soft, BCM repr 1973
	150,-

	8 
	
	1886 New York a.o
	Minckwitz/Schallopp: Schachwettkampf Steinitz-Zukertort, Zwei 

Beiträge in einem Band, 202 + 48p, hardcover, Olms reprint 1986
	140,-



	9 
	
	1895 Hastings
	Schallopp: Das int. Schachturnier, 340 p, paper, 240 g, L/N 5238,  1896
	860,-

	10 
	
	1895/96 St.Petersburg
	Owen: The Match Tournament, 118 p, hardcover, mint, Yorklyn 1989
	180,-

	11 
	
	1898 Wien
	Fähndrich: Kaiser-Jubiläums-Schachturnier, 351 p, new hardcover bind

with some marks on the covers, Wien 1898, L/N 5250
	450,-



	12 
	
	1904 Coburg
	Schellenberg a.o: 14th Kongress Deutschen Schachbundes, 144 p, soft,

BCM reprint 1972, good condition
	130,-



	13 
	
	1904 St Louis
	Am.Chess Bulletin: Seventh Am.Chess Congress, pamphlet, s.a.
	110,-

	14 
	
	1907 Ostende
	Tarrasch: Champion-Turnier zu Ostende, 136 p, 60 games, soft,

BCM reprint 1975, good condition
	110,-



	15 
	
	1907 Kobenhavn
	Nordisk Skakforbunds IV:e Kongres, s.245-322 – TfS 10/11, 1907,

with defect covers, uncut, L/N 5283
	230,-



	16 
	
	1908 München a.o
	Tarrasch: Lasker-Tarrasch um die Weltmeisterschaft, 148 p, poor paper,

Needs repair, 16 games, L/N 5046, Leipzig 1908
	210,-



	17 
	
	1908 Lodz

1918 Berlin
	Kübel: Drei-Meisterkampf  Marshall-Rubinstein-Salwe, 6 p (Folio)

Kübel: Vier-Grossmeisterturnier Lasker/Rubinstein/Schlechter/Tarrasch

Kübel: Match Rubinstein – Schlechter, 12 p, (Folio), Köln 1978
	80,-



	18 
	
	1909 Göteborg
	Nordiska Schackförbundets V:e Kongress, s. 217- 280 – TfS 11, 1909

With defect covers, uncut, L/N 5293
	310,-



	19 
	
	1909 St. Petersburg
	Lasker/Znosko-Borovsky: Shakhmatny Kongress pamyat Tjigorin,

367 p, hc with dust jacket, reprint 1980, original L/N 5296   1910
	330,-



	20 
	
	1911 San Sebastian
	Mieses/Lewitt: Int. Schachturnier, 2.ed, 162 p, poor paper, L/N 5305
	150,-

	21 
	
	1911 Karlsbad
	Dürrfeld: 25 runder i Karlsbad, 151 p, soft, in Danish, Viborg 1988
	110,-

	22 
	
	1912 San Sebastian
	Mieses/Lewitt: Int. Schach-Turnier, 2nd ed,146p,papercover, L/N 5313
	120,-

	23 
	
	1913 Havanna
	Capablanca:Int. Masters´Tournament,88p, def.softcover,BCM-repr 1976
	180,-

	24 
	
	1914 St. Petersburg
	Watts: Grand International Masters´,75 p,orig.hardcover, good condition

All 75 games, L/N 5319, Betts 25-54,  1. Em.Lasker             rare edition
	480,-



	25 
	
	1914 S:t Petersburg
	Tarrasch: Das Grossmeisterturnier, 2nd ed. 1921, 185 p, nicely bound,

old (original?) hardcover, L/N 5322                                      scarce/selten


	890,-

	26 
	
	1919/20 Göteborg
	Andersson:Göteborgs SS Jub.turneringar, 391p, hc, L/N 5333, new bd
	470,-

	27 
	
	1921 Havanna
	Schroeder: Capablanca vs Lasker VM, 31 p, 14 g, poor soft, Dallas 1972
	110,-

	28 
	
	1923 Karlsbad
	Kagan: III. Int.Schachturnier, 198 p, paper, poor cond, L/N 5355
	190,-

	29 
	
	1924 Gyór
	Maroczy: Int.Meisterturnier, 123 p, def. papercov, L/N 5365, 105 games
	1250,-

	30 
	
	1924 New York
	Aljechin: Das Grossmeister-Turnier, 337 p, orig.hardcover, 1st ed.  1925,

very good condition, L/N 5367
	260,-



	31 
	
	1924+1927 New York
	Aljechin:Int.Chess Tournaments,2nd ed.,464p, hc,Moskva 1989, Russian
	150,-

	32 
	
	1925 Paris
	Goetz: Le Tournoi d`Echecs, 56 p, paper, L/N 5388, Paris 1925
	310,-

	33 
	
	1925 Debrecen
	Tartakower: A Debreceni nemzetközi sakkverseny, 207 p, hardcover,

good condition, L/N 5380                                                      rare edition
	330,-



	34 
	
	1925 Debrecen
	Tartakower: Das Entfesselte Schach, 192 p, h-cover, Olms reprint 1989
	140,-

	35 
	
	1928 Bad Kissingen
	Tartakower: Int. Schachturnier, 179 p, 66 games, hardcover, L/N 5424
	190,-

	36 
	
	1931 Prague
	Louma a.o: Sachova Olympiada v Praze, 256 p, old hardcover with

small defects, all 337 games annotated, Prague 1932, L/N 5450    scarce
	1950,-



	37 
	
	1934 Zürich
	Aljechin: Int. und Schweizerisches Schachturnier, 275 p, orig.hardcover

a little soiled, L/N 5485
	730,-



	38 
	
	1936 Nottingham
	Watts: Int. Chess Tournament, 291 p, orig.hardcover, little soiled,

contents in excellent condition, 111 games, L/N 5539, London 1937


	570,-

	39 
	
	1937 Nederland
	Alekhine: World Chess Championship, Official account, 203 p, original

hardcover with some defects, soiled, loose, L/N 5118, Bath 1938


	250,-

	40 
	
	1937 Stockholm
	Cozens: The lost Olympiad, 222 p, soft, Halifax 1985
	150,-

	41 
	
	1938 Amsterdam
	Diemer: 56-Mal ”Weltmeisterschaft”, AVRO-turnier,114 p,pp L/N 5576
	140,-

	42 
	
	1940 Kobenhavn
	Kobenhavns SF: Jubilaeumsturnering 75 år, 71 p, paper, L/N 5614
	190,-

	43 
	
	1941 Leningr/Moskva
	Botvinnik: Championship Chess, 186p, hc, Betts 25-152, London 1950
	260,-

	44 
	
	1946 London
	Wood: “Sunday Cronicle”, 106 p, hardcover, 132 games, L/N 5687
	90,-

	45 
	
	1946 Zaandam
	Schelfhout: Int.Schaaktournoi, 135 p, hardcover, L/N5699
	140,-

	46 
	
	1946/47 Hastings
	Kmoch/Prins: Schaakcitadel, 97 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 5701
	130,-

	47 
	
	1947 Moskva
	Chalupetzky: Int.Tschigorin-Gedenkturnier, 78 p, hardcover, L/N 5715
	190,-

	48 
	
	1948 Haag/Moskva
	Keres: Maailmameistri Turnir, 282 p, paper, Tallinn 1949, L/N 5742
	210,-

	49 
	
	1948 Haag/Moskva
	Asztalos/Barcza: Botvinnik gyözelme a világbajnoki küzdelemben, 88 p,

paper, L/N 5744, 50 games, in Hungarian
	140,-



	50 
	
	1948 Saltsjöbaden
	Mandal: Schacklandskamperna, 82 p, softcover, L/N 5755
	130,-

	51 
	
	1949 Moskva
	Euwe: Wereldskampioenschap dames, 88 p, paper, 120 g, L/N 5789
	120,-

	52 
	
	1949 Split/Beograd
	Match Gligoric – Ståhlberg 6½-5½, 111p, paper,L/N 5162, serbo-croat
	160,-

	53 
	
	1950 Amsterdam
	Euwe/Prins: Wereldschaaktoernooi, 280 p, hardcover, L/N 5791
	260,-

	54 
	
	1950 Dubrovnik
	Chess Olympics, off.bulletin, 164 p, hardcover, 480 games, L/N 5801
	140,-

	55 
	
	1952 Moskva
	Asztalos/Florian: XX. Szovjet Sakkbajnokság, 160 p, paper, L/N 5859
	90,-

	56 
	
	1952 Helsinki
	Off.bulletin X. Olympiad 1-6, 192 p, hardcover, L/N 5850
	230,-

	57 
	
	1952 Saltsjöbaden
	Ståhlberg: Interzonala turneringen, 344 p, hardcover, Örebro 1953
	290,-

	58 
	
	1953 Neuhaus/Zürich

1954 Moskva
	Ståhlberg/Keres: Interzonala turneringen + VM-match Botvinnik –

Smyslov, 351 p, hardcover, 210+24 games, L/N 5876, Örebro 1954
	260,-



	59 
	
	1955 Göteborg
	Ståhlberg: Världsschackturneringen, Interzon, 328 p, hc, Örebro 1956
	680,-

	60 
	
	1956 Moskva
	Flohr: 12th Chess Tournament of Nations, 120 p, paper, Moskva 1957
	130,-

	61 
	
	1958 Moskva
	Hildebrand: Revanschmatchen Smyslov – Botvinnik, 72p, paper
	90,-

	62 
	
	1958 Portoroz
	Original bulletin 1-22, hardcover, Ljubljana 1958
	120,-

	63 
	
	1959 Moskva
	Russ.bulletin 1-8, hardcover, Central Chess Club tournament

1-3: Smyslov/Bronstein/Spassky 7 p. (11.Bent Larsen 4 p)
	140,-



	64 
	
	1960 Leipzig
	Karau: XIV. Schach-Olympiade, 316 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1961
	370,-

	65 
	
	1960-1 Hastings
	BCM: Hastings Int. Chess Tournament, 38 p, paper, 
	80,-

	66 
	
	1961 Moskva

1961 Nyköbing F
	Weltgesch. des Schachs: VM Botvinnik – Tal, 78 p, paper

Rasmussen: Landsholdsklassens partier. DM 1. Eigil Pedersen


	110,-

	67 
	
	1961 Bled
	Preinfalk: Jubilejni mednarodni veleturnir, 201 p, hc, Ljubljana 1962

1. Tal   2. Fischer   3. Petrosian
	250,-



	68 
	
	1963 Odense

1965 Aalborg
	Rasmussen: Landsholdklassens partier, 36 p, paper,

Rasmussen: Landsholdklassens partier, 36 p, paper,
	110,-



	69 
	
	1966 Havanna
	Wrobel:XVII.Schacholympiade, 328 p,hcover, many photos,Berlin 1967
	90,-

	70 
	
	1966/67 New York
	Petronic: US Championship, 37 p, hardcover, 1. Fischer, Beograd 1967
	130,-

	71 
	
	1967 Moskva
	Sopena: Torneo internacional, 96 p, paper,  1. Stein, Buenos Aires 1967
	90,-

	72 
	
	1967 Kobenhavn

1968 Beograd
	Rasmussen: Europa-Mesterskab i holdskak, 60 games, 26 p, paper

Petronic: SSSR – S.F. Jugoslavija, 17½-30½, 52 g, 20 p, paper
	90,-



	73 
	
	1968 Mar del Plata
	Sopena:CampeonatoArgentino,128p,paper,1.Najdorf,Buenos Aires 1968
	140,-

	74 
	
	1968 Kobenhavn

1970 Beograd


	Rasmussen: Landsholdsklassens partier, 28 p, paper, 

Hort: Soviet – Rest the World, 148 p, paper, in czech
	110,-

	75 
	
	1970 Kobenhavn
	Andersen, Kaare Vissing: Bronshoj Skak-forenings Mesterskabs-

Turneringer, 176 p A4, typewritten, hardcover (print = 104) Copy nr 6


	490,-

	76 
	
	1970 Siegen
	Varnusz: XIX. Sakkolimpia, 231 p, hardcover, Kecskemét 1972
	100,-

	77 
	
	1970 Randers
	L. Rasmussen´s Mindeturnering, 84 g, pp, 1.Sejr Holm 2.Jorn Sloth rare
	120,-

	78 
	
	1972 Kobenhavn/Århus
	Rasmussen: Kobenhavns- og Århusmesterskabet, 48 p, paper
	70,-

	79 
	
	1972 Skopje
	Matanovic: Chess Olympiad, 214, ca 300 games, hardcover, 


	170,-

	80 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	Bent Larsen: Spasskij – Fischer VM, 90 p, softcover, Viborg 1973
	180,-

	81 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	Steiner:Spasskij-Fischer,White Knights of Reykjavik,67p,hcov 1973
	160,-

	82 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	End/Lundin/Tocklin: Spasskij-Fischer, 71p, soft, Stockholm 1972
	90,-

	83 
	
	1973 Leningrad

          Petropolis
	Wade/Blackstock/Kotov: World Championship Interzonal,

299 p, hardcover with dust jacket, Prescot 1974
	160,-



	84 
	
	1974 Nice
	21. sáchova olympiada, Finale A: 102 p, paper, 448 g, Praha 1975
	140,-

	85 
	
	1975 Brno
	Ceskoslovenska Spartakiade, 93 p, paper, 120 games,  1.Hort/Suetin
	120,-

	86 
	
	1975 Hilversum
	Schaaktweekamp Euwe – Sosonko,144p, paper, Bussum 1976.A book in

Dutch celebrating Max Euwe 75 years. Chapters like “Euwe als schaak-

lehrer, Euwe en de schaakliteratuur and Euwe en mijn F. I. D. E.


	120,-

	87 
	
	1976 Vejlby-Risskov

1977 Esbjerg

1978 Baguio
	Rosell/Rasmussen: VRS´ 3.solskinsturnering, 41 p,  1. U.Rath     1977

Fries-Nielsen/Finn Larsen: Ribe amtsturn/Esbjerg byturn, 22 p,   1977

Keene: Karpov-Korchnoi VM, 192 p, softcover, Viborg 1979
	100,-



	88 
	
	1976 Moskva

1978 Manila
	Löfberg: Det 44. sovjet mesterskab, 62 p, 248 games, paper, 1977

Brondum: Karpov – Korchnoi VM, 37 p, soft, 
	90,-



	89 
	
	1978 Buenos Aires
	Lachaga: XXIII. Juegos Olimpicos, Total de partidas, 278 p, original

hardcover, signed by Kurt Österberg and Nina Höiberg         1980
	370,-



	90 
	
	1979 Buenos Aires
	Larsen, Bent:  3 points´forspring, Clarin-turneringen, 128 p, original

hardcover, Kobenhavn 1980. Signed by Bent Larsen
	230,-



	91 
	
	1982 Randers
	Bulletin 1-18 ZONE-turnering
	140,-

	92 
	
	1982 Moskva
	Botvinnik a.o: Grossmeisterturnier, 101 p, paper,  1. Tal/Vaganjan  1983
	70,-

	93 
	
	1982 Luzern
	Rosenblatt: Schach-Olympiade, 124 p, soft, Kelkheim 1983
	80,-

	94 
	
	1982 Kobenhavn

1983 Århus

1994 Program
	Hartung Nielsen: Kobenhavnsmesterskabet, 40 g, 1. Kevin Wicker

Novrup: Lux Time Cup, 81 games, 64 p, soft, 1. Van der Wiel

DM-omkamp Curt Hansen – Lars Bo Hansen, Sondagsavisen, Soborg


	110,-

	95 
	
	1985 Naestved
	Rosenlund: Nimzowitsch Memorial, 71 p, soft, Herning 1985
	130,-

	96 
	
	1989 Göteborg
	Olsén/Berggren: Jubileumsturneringen, 40 p, paper    1. J. Kristiansen
	80,-

	97 
	
	1991 Linares
	Karpov/Bjelica: Los Grandes Torneos, 128 p, soft, 1. Ivanchuk,  1995
	150,-

	98 
	
	1998 Praha
	Eurotel Trophy: Kasparov – Timman, 63 p, soft, 43 games
	150,-

	99 
	
	2003 First Anglo-Paci
	Osbun: Int. Corr. Chess Championship, 182 p, soft, mint, Yorklyn 2003
	110,-

	
	
	
	Biografier – Partisamlingar
	

	100 
	
	Aagaard:
	Excelling at Chess, 190 p, softcover, Trowbridge 2001, signed by autor
	90,-

	101 
	
	Alföldy/Barcza/Kapu:
	Weltmeister des Schachspiels, bd 1+2, soft, 363+347 p, Budapest 1975
	110,-

	102 
	
	Alster:
	Miniaturni sachove partie, 144 p, soft, Praha 1988
	90,-

	103 
	
	Andersen Erik André:
	Den Sovjetiske Skakskole, 357 p, soft, Haslev 2001
	170,-

	104 
	
	Andersen Erik André:
	Skakkens Mestre, De store der ikke blev VM, 158 p, soft, Viborg 1992
	90,-

	105 
	
	Autoschack:
	Auto-SCHACK 1+2, 287+288 p, softcover, Uddevalla 1974
	70,-

	106 
	
	Bachmann:
	Aus vergangenen Zeiten, Band I, Heft 1-5, 150+152+206+199+160 p,

orig.hardcover, (L/N 272), Berlin 1920, with dedication to A.E. Axelsson

from Linköpings ASS. Signed by 19 members, i.e. Anton Fridh
	760,-



	107 
	
	Bachmann:
	Schachmeister Steinitz,bd 1+2, 384+299 p,hardcover, Olms reprint 1980
	190,-

	108 
	
	Baturinskij/Muratekov
	Korolj i Koroljev shakhmat, 78 games, hardcover, Frunze 1983, Russian
	80,-

	109 
	
	Becker:
	Ein Jahrzehnt Meisterturniere I, Suppl.heft 1934, 20 p, paper (L/N 3265)
	90,-

	110 
	
	Berry:
	Diamond Dust, 122 p, soft, 105 corr.games, Seattle 1991
	80,-

	111 
	
	Bjelica:
	Na potezu Boris Spaski, 184 p, soft, Beograd 1977, in Serbo-croat
	180,-

	112 
	
	Botvinnik:
	Schach in Russland 1941-45, 115 p, paper, + Swerdlowsk 1943,    1979
	230,-

	113 
	
	Botvinnik:
	Schacherinnerungen, 286 p, hardcover with dust jacket, Gütersloh 1981
	80,-

	114 
	
	Bredal Bauer:
	Drag ur schackhistorien, 122 p, soft, Stockholm 1968
	130,-

	115 
	
	Brekke/Harestad:
	Sjakkens Holmenkollen, 215 p, hardcover, Vikersund 1997
	180,-

	116 
	
	Bronstein:
	200 Otkritch partij, 248 p, hardcover, in Russian, Moskva 1970 
	80,-

	117 
	
	Bronstein/Ivkov:
	Antologija Saha, 148 p, soft, Beograd 1984
	120,-

	118 
	
	Brondum:
	Garri Kasparov, The Chess Prodigy from Baku, 67 p, paper, Skara 1980
	70,-

	119 
	
	Brondum:
	Bent Larsen – the Fighter, 171 p, hardcover, Viborg 1978

Signed by Bent Larsen and Eric Brondum
	195,-



	120 
	
	Budde:
	Garri Kasparov, 229 p, paper, 40 games, Bayreuth 1985
	70,-

	121 
	
	Byrne Robert:
	The new King – Anatoly Karpov, 177 p, soft, Candidates matches 1974
	90,-

	122 
	
	Böök:
	Schackmästaren Gösta Stoltz, 133 p, orig.hc,75g, good, L/N 3327  1947
	180,-

	123 
	
	Böök:
	Stormästaren Gösta Stoltz, 112 p, hardcover, Stockholm 1968
	160,-

	124 
	
	Capablanca:
	My Chess Career,212p, orig.hcover, 35 games, L/N 3042, First ed. 1920
	340,-

	125 
	
	Capablanca:
	Ein Schachmythos, 100.Geburtstag, 77 p, soft, Bramsche 1989
	110,-

	126 
	
	Chernev:
	Logical chess, Move by Move, 250 p, soft, New York 1957
	60,-

	127 
	
	Christensen Alfred:
	I Caissas tjeneste, 114 p, paper, 20 games, (article about Buenos Aires

1939), L/N 3312, Åbybro 1943
	140,-



	128 
	
	Clarke:
	100 Soviet Chess Miniatures, 174 p, hardcover, London 1963
	120,-

	129 
	
	Coles:
	Epic Battles of the Chessboard, 175 p, soft, New York 1972
	70,-

	130 
	
	Coles/Keene:
	Howard Staunton, the English world champion,181 p, soft,London 1975
	80,-

	131 
	
	Collins:
	My seven Chess Prodigies, 313p, h-cover w.dust jacket,New York 1975
	140,-

	132 
	
	Devidé/Hooper:
	William Steinitz, Selected Games, 109 p, soft, New York 1974
	120,-

	133 
	
	Devinsky:
	Around the Ches world in 80 years, 86 p, paper, London 1961
	130,-

	134 
	
	Dufresne/Mieses:
	Schachmeisterpartien I-III, 203+188+184, h-cover, Leipzig 1899,1900

and 1906, bound together, L/N 3173-4
	110,-



	135 
	
	Ellis:
	Chess Sparks, 160 p, old original hardcover, L/N 3182, London 1895

Signed by C.E.C. Tattersall
	420,-



	136 
	
	Enevoldsen Harald:
	Af en skakstympers skriftemål, 275 p, softcover, Kobenhavn 1992
	160,-

	137 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Bobby Fischers vej til VM, 192 p, paper, Skive 1972
	140,-

	138 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens: 
	30 år ved skakbraettet, 352 p, paper, with dust jacket, Kobenhavn 1952
	440,-

	139 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Skak for viderekomne, Det positionelle angreb, 47 p, soft, L/N 2041
	110,-

	140 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Verdens bedste skak I, 352 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1966
	160,-

	141 
	
	Euwe:
	Development of Chess Style, 152 p, hardcover, London 1968
	70,-

	142 
	
	Euwe/Prins:
	Capablanca, das Schachphänomen, 368 p, hardcover, 175 g, Berlin 1979 
	130,-

	143 
	
	Euwe/Spaak:
	Caissas Weltreich, 109 p, paperbound, Berlin 1956
	110,-

	144 
	
	Feustel:
	Keine Angst vor Grossmeistern, 128 p, paperbound, Bayreuth 1983
	60,-

	145 
	
	Filip:
	Celý svet se od nich uci, 183 p, 100 games, paperbound, Praha 1979
	90,-

	146 
	
	Fischer:
	My 60 Memorable Games, 384p, h-cover with dust jacket, London

1972. The original version from 1969
	390,-



	147 
	
	Flohr:
	Max Euwe,248 p,hardcover with dust jacket, in Russian, Moskva 1979
	80,-

	148 
	
	Fondern:
	Dr. Robert Hübner, 163 p, paperbound, 60 games, Bayreuth 1980
	60,-

	149 
	
	Fondern:
	Roman Dzindzichashvili, 160 p, paperbound, Bayreuth 1982
	60,-

	150 
	
	Fondern/Beyersdorf:
	Weltmeister Karpow, 143 p, soft, Bayreuth 1976
	70,-

	151 
	
	Forbes:
	The Polgar Sisters,Training or genius?, 178p,softcover,Trowbridge 1992
	110,-

	152 
	
	Fride:
	Vladimirs Petrovs, 190 p, softcover, mint, Yorklyn 2004
	190,-

	153 
	
	Geuzendam:

	The Day Kasparov Quit, 344 p, soft, Zeist 2006
	160,-

	154 
	
	Gimadjev:
	333 chess games of Paul Morphy,194 p,h-cover,in Russian, Kazan 1996
	110,-

	155 
	
	Golombek:
	Réti´s Best Games, 173 p, orig.hardcover, 70 games London 1954
	110,-

	156 
	
	Graham:
	Blackburne´s Chess Games, 331 p, soft, 407 games, New York 1979
	260,-

	157 
	
	Grivainis:
	Winning Correspondence Chess, 76 p, paper, mint, Yorklyn 1997
	50,-

	158 
	
	Gufeld:
	Schachjugend greift an!, Anand/Gelfand/Iwantschuk/Short, 66p, 1992
	80,-

	159 
	
	Gufeld/Eremjan:
	Semnadtsat vesen maiji, 112 p, soft, (about Tjiburdanidze) 30g, 1980
	70,-

	160 
	
	Görschen:
	Capablancas Verlustpartien, 2nd ed, 158 p, soft, 36 games, Hengelo 1976
	100,-

	161 
	
	Hannak:
	Emanuel Lasker, 3rd ed, 320p,h-cover,Geleitwort von A. Einstein, 1970
	110,-

	162 
	
	Hannak:
	Der Michel Angelo des Schachspiels (Steinitz), 127 p, hc, L/N 3134
	270,-

	163 
	
	Hannak:
	Der Michel Angelo des Schachspiels (Steinitz), 127 p, hc, reprint 1989
	120,-

	164 
	
	Harding:
	Games of the World Correpondence Champ., I-X, 244 p, hc, mint, 1987
	90,-

	165 
	
	Heidenfeld:
	Damen sind Luxus, Partien mit vorzeitigem Damentausch, 131p, 1983
	60,-

	166 
	
	Heinicke:
	Kunst des Positionsspiels, 85 p, soft, Berlin 1981
	70,-

	167 
	
	Henrici:
	50 Lärorika Schackpartier. Skandinaviskt, 60 p, poor paper, (L/N 3214)
	190,-

	168 
	
	Henrici:
	Harry Nelson Pillsbury, 191p, no covers, poor cond., 200 g, L/N 3208
	360,-

	169 
	
	Hirschel:
	Gioachino Greco Calabrois/Philipp Stamma, 222 p, h-cover, Olms 1979
	130,-

	170 
	
	Hooper/Brandreth:
	The Unknown Capablanca, 201 p, h-cover w d.j., London 1975
	180,-

	171 
	
	Horowitz a.o:
	Golden Treasury of Chess, 326 p, hardcover w dust jacket, London 1958
	140,-

	172 
	
	Horowitz/Reinfeld:
	How to think ahead in Chess, 269 p, soft, London 1972
	90,-

	173 
	
	Hovind:
	Sjakk for alle, 335 p, hardcover, Oslo 1943, not in the L/N
	560,-

	174 
	
	Hund:
	Mein Weg zum Erfolg, 158 p, soft, Bramsche 1983
	90,-

	175 
	
	Hörberg/Westberg:
	Wilhelm Steinitz, 176 p, hardcover, Örebro 1961, in Swedish
	140,-

	176 
	
	Hörberg/Westberg:
	Paul Morphy, 127 p, hardcover, 100 games, Örebro 1961
	220,-

	177 
	
	Ilyin –Genevsky:
	Notes of a Soviet Master, 54 p, hardcover, Yorklyn 1986
	130,-

	178 
	
	James/Barden:
	The Master Game, 141 p, soft, London 1979
	110,-

	179 
	
	James/Hartston:
	The Master Game II, 159 p, soft, London 1981
	110,-

	180 
	
	Johansen Åge:
	25 Benoni partier, 80 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1962                         rare
	110,-

	181 
	
	Jonasson Sthig:
	Ignaz von Kolisch, 66 p, hardcover with dust jacket, Örebro 1968
	210,-

	182 
	
	Judovich:
	Michail Tjigorin, 208 p, hardcover, in Russian, Moskva 1985
	90,-

	183 
	
	Judovich:
	Garri Kasparov, 204p, h-cover, 73 ann. games, in english, Moskva 1988
	  120,-



	184 
	
	Junker:
	Dansk Korrespondance Skak, 192 p, paper, L/N 3393, Aalborg 1945
	290,-

	185 
	
	Kagan:
	Maroczy´s hundert Schachpartien, 158 p, def. spine, L/N 3235
	170,-

	186 
	
	Kahn/Renaud:
	Les Échecs dans le Monde, 156 p, hardcover, 80 g, Monaco 1952
	110,-

	187 
	
	Karpov:
	Vybrané Partie 1969-1977, 256 p, soft, Bratislava 1980
	110,-

	188 
	
	Karpov/Mazukewitsch:
	Stellungsbeurteilung und Plan, 251p, h-cover w d jacket,Pössneck 1987
	70,-

	189 
	
	Kasparov:
	Alt på et Braet (Child of Change), 262 p, soft, Viborg 1988
	110,-

	190 
	
	Kavalek:
	World Cup, Grandmasters´Grand Prix, 285 p, hc with d.j., London 1990
	170,-

	191 
	
	Keene:
	Chess Combination Philidor to Karpov, 162 p, h-cover, London 1977
	90,-

	192 
	
	Keene:
	Grossmeister Nimzowitsch, 288 p, hardcover, in Russian, Moskva 1986
	130,-

	193 
	
	Keene/Whiteley:
	Der entscheidende Zug, 151 p, paper, 70 games, Leck 1983
	60,-

	194 
	
	Keres:
	Ausgewählte Partien 1931-1958, 419 p, h-cover,d.j., Amsterdam 1964
	190,-

	195 
	
	Kmoch:
	Rubinstein vinner, 200 p, hardcover, 100 games, L/N 3264, Sthlm 1947
	150,-

	196 
	
	Kmoch:
	Max Euwe, 161 p, hardcover with dust jacket, Leipzig 1938, L/N 3065
	250,-

	197 
	
	Koblenz:

Kotov:
	Talj, Sahovski umjetnik i borac, 120p, pp, Zagreb 1964, in Serbo-croat

Z sachistova deniku, 296 p, hc with d.j., Praha 1960, in Czech
	65,-



	198 
	
	Koblenz/Tal:
	Der Weg zum Erfolg II, 320 p, h-cover w dust jacket, Pössneck 1983
	70,-

	199 
	
	Kotov/Yudovich:
	Soviet Chess School, 192 p, hardcover, Moskva 1983
	110,-

	200 
	
	Kramer/Postma:
	Das Schachphänomen Robert Fischer, 326 p, pp, 2nd ed, Groningen 1982
	190,-

	201 
	
	Lais:
	Garrik Kasparow–Idol der Jugend, 60 Partien, 92 p,soft, Kelkheim 1983
	110,-

	202 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Mes 50 meilleures parties d´echecs, 325 p, soft, Paris 1992
	150,-

	203 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	50 udvalgte Partier 1948-69, 199 p, hardcover, 2nd ed. Kobenhavn 1980

Signed by Bent Larsen
	250,-



	204 
	
	Larsen E/Sloth:

Persson Stellan:
	Jorn Sloth, Forste danske VM, 64 p, soft, Århus 1980, signed Jorn Sloth

Bent Larsen I – 1947-1956, 96 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1995
	140,-



	205 
	
	Lauterbach:
	Schach-Chronik 1977-1980, 275 p, paper, Bamberg 1981
	90,-

	206 
	
	Lauterbach:
	Schach-Chronik 1981-1982, 251 p, paper, Bamberg 1983
	90,-

	207 
	
	Levy:
	Sacrifices in the Sicilian, 2.ed,  186 p, soft, Guildford 1980
	70,-

	208 
	
	Levy:
	Karpov´s Collected Games, 303p, 543 g, h-cover w. dust jacket, 1975
	110,-

	209 
	
	Levy/O´Connell:
	Encyclopedia of Chess Games 1485-1866, 527p, hardcover,Oxford 1981
	280,-

	210 
	
	Linder:
	A.A. Petrov, 128 p, paper, in Russian, Moskva 1952
	110,-

	211 
	
	Long Bob:
	Lasker and his contemporaries 5, 84 p, paper, Davenport 1997
	130,-

	212 
	
	Louma/Podgorny a.o:
	Oldrich Duras, 392 p, hardcover, 198 games, Praha 1954, in Czech
	160,-

	213 
	
	Lovas Daniel:
	Chess Greats of the World: Bobby Fischer, 119 p, soft, Kecskemét 2006
	110,-

	214 
	
	Lundin:
	Erik Lundin spelar upp sina schackminnen 1924-79, 178 p, Skara 1979
	150,-

	215 
	
	Marshall:
	My Fifty Years of Chess, 242 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 3085,  N.Y. 1942
	260,-

	216 
	
	Mazukewitsch:
	Verflixte Fehler, 235 p, hardcover w dust jacket, 500 Minipartien, 1985
	80,-

	217 
	
	Mikenas a.o:
	Europos sachmatu tauré, Lietuvai!, 320 p, hardcover, 136 g,Vilnius 1975
	70,-

	218 
	
	Mont  J du:
	200 miniature games of Chess, 287 p, orig.hardcover, 2nd ed., 1942
	90,-

	219 
	
	Neistadt:
	Paul Keres, Maleülikool, 216 p, paper, Tartu 1982
	90,-

	220 
	
	Neistadt:
	Perveij tsempion mira (Steinitz), 288 p, hc w dust jacket, Russian, 1971
	110,-

	221 
	
	Nezhmetdinov:
	Nezhmetdinov´s Best Games of Chess, 182 p, soft, Yorklyn 2000
	160,-

	222 
	
	Nielsen Bjorn:
	Aron Nimzowitsch. Danmarks skaklaerer, 444p, paper, L/N 3321
	230,-

	223 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	The Praxis of My System, 369 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 1517, 

London 1936. 109 games. A very rare edition of a famous book
	240,-



	224 
	
	Noer/Mikkelsen:
	Topskak med mange midler, 111 p, soft, Århus 1989
	160,-

	225 
	
	Novrup:
	Curt Hansen, vor nye stormester, 127 p, hardcover, 103g, 

Kobenhavn 1985. Signed by Svend Novrup
	360,-



	226 
	
	Nyholm:
	Mina partier under tjugo år,110p, paper, 68g, L/N 3337,Lidköping 1922
	340,-

	227 
	
	Opfermann:
	Spielgeheimnisse der grossen Schachkämpfer, 440 p, h-cover w.d.j.,1978
	110,-

	228 
	
	Obrdlik:
	Fenomén Polgar, 284 p + 30 p photographs, hardcover, Olomouc 2000
	140,-

	229 
	
	Pachman:
	Entscheidigungspartien, 157 p, paper, 63 games, Venlo 1972
	90,-

	230 
	
	Parkinson Keyes:
	The Chess Players, 375 p, hardcover, London 1961

A detailled biography of chess players from 1825 to 1884. No games 

and the book ends with the funeral of Morphy , 10th of July 1884
	370,-



	231 
	
	Pasternjak:
	Robert Fischer, 167 p, hardcover, 245 games, Ljubljana 1972, in sloven
	85,-

	232 
	
	Petrosian:
	Die Schachuniversität, 115 p, soft, Löningen 1988
	70,-

	233 
	
	Petrovic:
	Karl Schlechter 1874-1918, soft, bd nr 8, Zagreb 1972
	110,-

	234 
	
	Phillips:
	60 years on with Chess and Friends, 144p, soft,200 games,Yorklyn 2003
	130,-

	235 
	
	Pickard:
	Chess Games of Adolph Anderssen, 349 p, soft, 897 games, Dallas 1996
	190,-

	236 
	
	Pickard:
	Games of Wilhelm Steinitz, 260 p, soft, 1022 games, Dallas 1995
	160,-

	237 
	
	Podgorny:
	Jan Foltys, 284 p, hardcover, with defect dust jacket, Praha 1956  scarce
	590,-

	238 
	
	Prokop:
	Vitézi Duras, 148 p, paper, 142 games, L/N 3061, Praze 1944
	460,-

	239 
	
	Reinfeld:
	Nimzowich–Hypermodern, 221p, orig.h-cover, L/N3341 Kingsport 1948
	130,-

	240 
	
	Reinfeld:
	British Chess Masters, 93 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 3011, Lonson 1947
	90,-

	241 
	
	Reinfeld:
	Tarrasch`s Best Games,386p, orig.h-cover,183g,L/N 3334, London 1947
	160,-

	242 
	
	Reinfeld:
	Keres´ Bedste Skakpartier, 88 p, paper, L/N 3309, Kobenhavn 1947
	70,-

	243 
	
	Reinfeld:
	The Immortal Games of  Capablanca, 239 p, soft, 112g, New York 1990
	100,-

	244 
	
	Remmel:
	Paul Keres, Inter Pares, 144 p, hc, size 75 x 105 mm, Tallinn 1985
	90,-

	245 
	
	Réti:
	Masters of the Chessboard, 211p, 66g, h-cover, w. dust j, London 1961
	90,-

	246 
	
	Réti/Golombek:
	Réti´s best Games of Chess, 173 p, softcover, New York 1974
	60,-

	247 
	
	Richter:
	Carl Carls und die Bremer Partie, 113p, soft, 53 games, Berlin 1957
	190,-

	248 
	
	Rickford/Hough:
	Chess Annual Jan-June 1982, 270 p, 1100 games, Los Angeles 1982
	140,-

	249 
	
	Roisman:
	400 Kurzpartien, 352 p, hardcover, Pössneck 1980
	60,-

	250 
	
	Short/Timman/Kulagin
	Way to Linares Summit, 552 p. soft, 2423 games, Wurzburg 1993 
	150,-

	251 
	
	Siebenhaar/Dreier:
	Schachspiegel Band 15-1991, 240 p, 952 games, Mannheim 1991
	70,-

	252 
	
	Spence:
	Rudolph Spielmann I, 179 p, soft, (1903-1912), 90g, Nottingham 1969
	170,-

	253 
	
	Sprecher:
	Schachkunst in der UdSSR, 208 p, hardcover, 51g,Wien 1947,L/N 326a 
	110,-

	254 
	
	Stolze:
	Umgekämpfte Krone, 3rd ed, 224 p, hardcover, Berlin 1992
	160,-

	255 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	Schack och Schackmästare, 158 p, paper, front cover lacks, Sthlm 1952
	110,-

	256 
	
	Ståhlberg/Westberg:
	Bobby Fischer, 111 p, paper, 50 games, Skara 1962
	120,-

	257 
	
	Suetin:
	Das Schachgenie Paul Keres, 256 p, hardcover, 150 games, Berlin 1987
	90,-

	258 
	
	Suetin:
	David Bronstein, 232p,hardcover, 50 games,100 pos., Leipzig 1996, mint
	90,-

	259 
	
	Tarrasch:
	300 shakhmatnij partii, 432 p, hardcover, Moskva 1988
	90,-

	260 
	
	Tarrasch:
	Die moderne Schachpartie, 455 p, orig.h-cover, 3rd ed, Leipzig 1921
	220,-

	261 
	
	No entry:
	
	

	262 
	
	Thomas:
	Complete Games of Mikhail Tal 1936-59, 184 p, h-cover w.dj, 1980
	60,-

	263 
	
	Timman:
	The Art of Chess Analysis, 216 p, soft, Great Neck 1980
	120,-

	264 
	
	Timman:
	Studien und Partien, 174 p, soft, Hollfeld 1990
	120,-

	265 
	
	Timman/Andriessen

Sosonko:
	Schaak ´75, 160 p, soft, Meppel 1975, in Dutch
	80,-

	266 
	
	Turov:
	Perly Sachove Tvorby, 255 p, soft, Praha 1983
	70,-

	267 
	
	Wade/O´Connell:
	The Games of Robert J. Fischer, 463p, 770 games,h-cover, Prescot 1972
	190,-

	268 
	
	Wall:
	500 French Miniatures, 126 p, paper, Coraopolis 1984
	130,-

	269 
	
	Varnusz:
	Selected Games of Lajos Portisch, 207 p, hardcover, Budapest 1979
	90,-

	270 
	
	Varnusz:
	Die ausgewählten Partien von Lajos Portisch, 199 p, soft, Budapest 1977
	90,-

	271 
	
	Wenman:
	Great Am.CP: H.N. Pillsbury, 152 p, orig.hardcover, London 1948
	190,-

	272 
	
	Wenman:
	175 Chess Brilliances, hardcover, London 1947
	140,-

	273 
	
	Westman:
	Capablancas förlustpartier, 60 p, paper, 36 games, Uppsala 1963
	70,-

	274 
	
	Wilson:
	Lesser-Known Chess Masterpieces 1906-15, 369p, soft,New York 1976
	160,-

	275 
	
	Wirgren/Erlandsson:
	Korr.SM 1980-81, 270 p, soft, 390 games, Malmö 1989
	150,-

	276 
	
	Voland:
	Schach, ernst und heiter, 248 p, hardcover, Berlin 1986
	70,-

	277 
	
	Zagorjanskogo/Marots:
	Paul Morphy, 288 p, hc, in Russian, Moskva 1980, Exlibris Poul Hage
	120,-

	278 
	
	Zak:
	Improve your Chess Results, 201 p, soft, London 1987
	80,-

	
	
	
	Allmänna verk – General works
	

	279 
	
	Abrahams:
	The Chess Mind, 346 p, softcover, London 1960
	70,-

	280 
	
	Abrahams:
	Not only Chess. A selection of Chessays, 264 p, hardcover w dj, 1974
	80,-

	281 
	
	Agnel  H. R.:
	The Book of Chess, 509 p, orig.hc, good cond, not in Betts or the L/N.

Printed in New York 1868. Cleveland W789M8a.               rare edition

 
	710,-

	282 
	
	Akopjan:
	Volchenik Shakhmat, 216 p, hardcover, Erevan 1981, in Russian
	60,-

	283 
	
	Alexander:
	Chess Positions, 171 p, softcover, Aylesbury 1973
	60,-

	284 
	
	Andric:
	Sah igra miliona, visi kurs,  151 p, softcover, Beograd 1985
	70,-

	285 
	
	Andric:
	Sah igra miliona, nizi kurs, 117 p, softcover, Beograd 1988
	70,-

	286 
	
	Andric:
	Sahovski Zabavnik, 207 p, softcover, Beograd 1985
	90,-

	287 
	
	Assiac:
	The Delights of Chess, 268 p, hardcover w dj, Southampton 1960
	110,-

	288 
	
	Barden:
	Play better Chess, 153 p, hardcover, many photos, London 1987
	110,-

	289 
	
	Bellin/Ponzetto:
	Test your positional play, 192 p, soft, Trowbridge 1997
	120,-

	290 
	
	Bilguer:
	Handbuch des Schachspiels, 1040 p, old leather bind, spine needs

repair, Achte Auflage, Leipzig 1916, (L/N 720)
	260,-



	291 
	
	Bilguer:
	Handbuch des Schachspiels, (1843) 500 p, Olms reprint 1979, mint 
	190,-

	292 
	
	Brinckmann:
	Lehrbuch des Schachspiels, 2nd ed., 139p,Leipzig 1940, Kiel 2422  
	90,-

	293 
	
	Bönsch:
	Schachlehre für Lehrende und Lernende, 448 p, hardcover w dj., 1987
	90,-

	294 
	
	Capablanca:
	Chess fundamentals, 212 p, softcover, New York 2006
	60,-

	295 
	
	Collijn:
	Lärobok i Schack för nybörjare, 2. ed, 190 p, h-cover, Stockholm 1910
	120,-

	296 
	
	Collijn:
	Lärobok i Schack, 4.ed,541p, orig.hardcover,L/N 1139,Stockholm 1921
	170,-

	297 
	
	Cordingley:
	The next move is …, 88 p, hardcover, No L/N, No Betts, London 1948
	70,-

	298 
	
	Cunnington:
	The Modern Chess Primer, 13th ed., 375p, orig.hardcover,Holland 1933
	90,-

	299 
	
	Diel:
	Das Spiel der Könige, 120 p, paper, Bamberg 1983
	60,-

	300 
	
	Dufresne/Mieses:
	Lehrbuch des Schachspiels, 744 p, hcover w dj.,28.Aufl, Ditzingen 1982
	60,-

	301 
	
	Dürrfeld:

Nielsen Bjorn:
	SKAK uden braet og brikker, 110, soft, Viborg 1984

Kan De kombinere?, 136 p, paper, Ålborg 1948, L/N 2142
	95,-



	302 
	
	Dvoretsky/Jusupov
	Angriff und Verteidigung, 218 p, soft, Löningen 1999
	140,-

	303 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Hvermands Skakbog, 121 p, paper, 2. ed, (L/N 1699) Kobenhavn 1949
	60,-

	304 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Laerebog i Skak: Midtspillet, 168 p, paper, 2nd ed, Kobenhavn 1948
	90,-

	305 
	
	Estrin/Kalinitschenko:

Enevoldsen Jens:
	d4 – d5 Der Angriff mit dem Damenisolani, 88 p, soft, 1989

Centrum, 78 p, paper,  L/N 2056, Aabybro 1944
	90,-



	306 
	
	Euwe:
	Practische Schaaklessen, vierde deel, 278 p, paper, Den Haag 1948

Bedömmelse og Planlaegning, 178 p, paper, Aabybro 1951
	90,-



	307 
	
	Euwe:

Nielsen E. Verner:

Nielsen E. Verner:
	Das Schachspiel, 53 p, paper, Königstein 1970

Elementaer Skak, 72 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1964

Laer Skak af andre!, 150 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1964
	80,-



	308 
	
	Euwe:
	Strategy & Tactics in Chess, 172 p, hardcover, Betts 19-11, N.Y. 1937
	110,-

	309 
	
	Euwe:
	Positions- und Kombinationsspiel, 4th ed, 109 p, soft, Berlin 1971
	60,-

	310 
	
	Euwe:
	Bedommelse og Planlaegning, 178 p, paper, Ålborg 1951

Strategi og Taktik, 155 p, paper, Ålborg 1949

Positions- og Kombinationsspil, 123 p, paper, Ålborg 1949
	190,-



	311 
	
	Euwe/Meiden:
	Amateur wird Meister, 203 p, soft, Berlin 1965
	90,-

	312 
	
	Euwe/Kramer:
	Midtspillet 1, Officerernes indbyrdes vaerdi, 75 p, paper, 1952

Midtspillet 2, Centrums formationer, 71 p, paper, 1953

Midtspillet 4, Kampen om de åbne linjer, 70 p, paper, 1953
	130,-



	313 
	
	Flesch:
	Planning in Chess, 83 p, softcover, Worcester 1983
	70,-

	314 
	
	Gligoric/Micic:
	Sahovski vodic. Tom 1: sustina saha, 242 p, softcover, Beograd 1988
	70,-

	315 
	
	Golz/Keres:
	Chess Combination as a Fine Art, 255 p, hardcover w dj, Leipzig 1976
	90,-

	316 
	
	Gutmayer:
	Geheimnisse d Kombinationskunst,255p, hc,spine def, 3. Auflage 1922
	160,-



	317 
	
	Hartston/Wason
	Psychology of Chess, 138 p, soft, London 1983
	70,-

	318 
	
	Heiestad:
	Sjakk som hobby, 84 p, paper, Oslo 1960, dedication from Author

to B. Borgå, Danmark.
	120,-



	319 
	
	Horowitz/Mott-Smith:
	Point Count Chess, 358p, hardcover w dj, Thetford 1973
	70,-

	320 
	
	Hort/Jansa:
	Zahrajte si sachy s velmistry, 230 diagrams, 239p,soft, Praha 1975
	60,-

	321 
	
	Hrdlicka Alfred:
	Zeichnungen. Morphy in New Orleans (Paranoia erotica), Tjigorin gegen Steinitz, Rubinstein im Lodz , Aljechin on Tournee, Lasker – Tarrasch, and others, 101 p, soft, Düsseldorf 1983
	170,-



	322 
	
	Ilijn:
	Gambit Pegasa, 112p, paper, in Russian, drawings of different GMs,

Averbach, Bronstein, Botvinnik, Geller, Karpov, Kasparov, Kotov,

Petrosjan, Polugjevskij, Spasskij, Smyslov, Taimanov and Tal a.o, 1981


	80,-

	323 
	
	Keres/Kotov:
	Konsten att vinna i schack, 158 p, soft, Arlöv 1980
	90,-

	324 
	
	Koblenz:
	Lehrbuch der Schachtaktik 2, 278 p, hardcover w dj, Leipzig 1974

Lehrbuch der Schachstrategie 1,  288 p, hardcover w dj, Leipzig 1975
	70,-



	325 
	
	Koblenz:
	Saha skola, 388 p,original hardcover, Riga 1959
	90,-

	326 
	
	Kostyev:
	From beginner to expert in 40 lessons, 147 p, soft, London 1988
	70,-

	327 
	
	Kostyev:
	40 lessons for the club player, 216 p, soft, London 1986
	70,-

	328 
	
	Kotov:
	Vägen till mästerskap i schack, 255 p, soft, Arlöv 1980
	110,-

	329 
	
	Krause:
	Om begyndelsesstillingen, 49 p, paper, Horsens 1938. Not in the L/N
	70,-

	330 
	
	Kristensen R.K:
	Spillenes Spil, 100 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1920, L/N 1346
	290,-

	331 
	
	Kristensen R.K:
	Julebog for Skakspillere, 114 p, paper, Horsens 1918, L/N 1345
	290,-

	332 
	
	Königstedt C.V. von:
	Kort afhandling om Schack-Spel, 32 p, paper, Facsimil 1986  in 400 ex.

of original 1771, 1st edition. The 2nd edition, printed in 1784 (L/N 545)

is the only one being mentioned in the L/N. There are also a 3rd and a 4th 

edition, printed in Stockholm 1806 and 1816. (Ref. Hj. Mandal).


	490,-

	333 
	
	Lange Max:
	Das Schachspiel, 4.Auflage, 112p, orig.hc, defect spine, Berlin 1923
	90,-

	334 
	
	Langfield:
	Allemans bok om schack, 96 p, soft, Dunstable 1980
	 110,-

	335 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Laerebog i Skak, 117 p, hardcover, 3rd ed., Odense 1983
	110,-

	336 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Find Kombinationen, 47 p, soft, 2nd ed., Kobenhavn 1982
	90,-

	337 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Find Mestertraekkene, 47 p, soft, loose pages, Kobenhavn 1976
	90,-

	338 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Skarpe Åbninger, 50 p, soft, Kobenhavn 1983
	180,-

	339 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Flere Mestertraek, 57 p, soft, Kobenhavn 1985
	110,-

	340 
	
	Lasa T von der:
	Leitfaden für Schachspieler, 236 p, orig.hardcover, 2. ed, L/N 768,

Berlin 1857, dampstained over all, Exlibris Jens Enevoldsen
	370,-



	341 
	
	Lasker Ed:
	Chess Strategy, 3rd edition, 282 p, orig.h-cover, London 1918, L/N 1285
	130,-

	342 
	
	Lasker Edward:
	Modern Chess Strategy, 217p, orig.hardcover,London 1951, Betts 11-52
	60,-

	343 
	
	Lasker Edward:
	The Adventure of Chess, 296 p, soft, 2nd ed, New York 1959
	90,-

	344 
	
	Lasker Em:
	Manual of Chess, 349 p, softcover, New York 1960
	80,-

	345 
	
	Lasker Emanuel:
	Skakspillets Idé, 28 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 1348, Kobenhavn 1920
	140,-

	346 
	
	Lasker Emanuel:
	Lehrbuch des Schachspiels,300p,orig.hc, 7th ed, Berlin 1929,Not in L/N
	110,-

	347 
	
	Lasker Emanuel:
	Common sense in Chess, 139 p, softcover, New York 1965
	90,-

	348 
	
	Lasker Em:
	Pervonatsalnie svedenija o shakhmatnoij igre, 328 p, old hardcover,

Index partly defect, in Russian, Moskva 1936
	230,-



	349 
	
	Lauterbach:
	Faszinierendes unsterbliches Spiel, 126 p, soft, Neckargemünd 1986
	70,-

	350 
	
	Lauterbach:
	Das unsterbliche Spiel 1, 173 p, soft, Heidelberg 1957

Das unsterbliche Spiel 2, 175 p, soft, Heidelberg 1959
	110,-



	351 
	
	Lee/Gossip:
	The complete chess guide, 107+75+83+64 p, orig.hardcover, small

defect on spine, L/N 1208, Edinburgh 1903, First edition
	260,-



	352 
	
	Lisitsin:
	Strategija i Taktika Shakhmat, 543p, hcover,1326 dia!, in Russian, -58
	110,-

	353 
	
	Love John:
	Tactical ideas in Chess, 150 p, hardcover w dj, Southampton 1981
	90,-

	354 
	
	Maiselis:
	Shakhmaty, 392p,hardcover,corners worned, in Russian, Moskva 1960
	160,-

	355 
	
	Maiselis:
	Shakhmaty, 296p, def. hardcover, in Russian, Moskva 1949
	230,-

	356 
	
	Mason:
	Art of Chess, 4.th ed., 492 p, nice orig. hardcover, London 1913
	250,-

	357 
	
	Mason:
	Art of Chess, 378 p, soft, New York 1958
	60,-

	358 
	
	Matanovic:
	Encyklopedia of Combinations, 352 p, hardcover, Beograd 1980
	120,-

	359 
	
	Meyer H.F.L:
	Complguide Game of Chess, 283p,orig.hc,good,London 1882,L/N 1018
	320,-

	360 
	
	Mont J du:
	Basis of Combination, 218 p, hardcover, London 1946
	60,-

	361 
	
	Mortimer James:
	New Century Chess-Book, A6, 64p, orig.def.hc, London 1901
	240,-

	362 
	
	Mortimer James:
	New Century Chess-Book, A6, 74p, orig.def.hc, London 1906
	240,-

	363 
	
	Mullen/Moss:

Novrup/Pedersen:

Richter:

Znosko-Borovsky:
	Blunders & Brilliances, 128 p, soft, Exeter 1990

MAT. Saet alle verdens stormestre mat!, 117 p, soft, Kobenhavn 1987

Einfälle – Reinfälle, 87 p, soft, Berlin 1960

How not to play chess, 119 p, soft, New York 1961
	110,-



	364 
	
	Müller Hans:
	Lerne kombinieren, 226 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 2151, Wien 1953.

Mit 500 Diagram, seltene Ausgabe
	140,-



	365 
	
	Müller Hans:

Richter:
	Vom Element zur Planung, 150 p, orig.hardcover, Berlin 1970

Kombinationen, 148 p, orig.hardcover, 3rd ed, Berlin 1955


	85,-

	366 
	
	Negyesy/Hegyi:
	Combination in chess, 304 p, hardcover w dj, Budapest 1970
	80,-

	367 
	
	Negyesy/Hegyi:
	Schachkombinationen, 302 p, hardcover w dj, Budapest 1969
	80,-

	368 
	
	Neistadt:
	Shakhmatnij praktikum, 240 p, hardcover, in Russian, Moskva 1980

Zauberwelt der Kombination, 187 p, hardcover w dj, Pössneck 1987
	70,-



	369 
	
	Neistadt:
	Damenflügel u Zentrum im Visier, 173 p, hardcover, Pössneck 1990

Der Königsflügel im Visier, 192 p, hardcover, Pössneck 1990
	70,-



	370 
	
	Neistadt:
	Schachpraktikum, 326 p, hardcover w dj., Pössneck 1983

Damenopfer, 224 p, hardcover w dj, Pössneck 1988
	70,-



	371 
	
	Nesis/Schulman:

Vukovic:
	Ungewöhnliche Kräfteverhältnisse, 94 p, soft, Hemsbach 1991

Das Buch vom Opfer, 167 p, hardcover, Berlin 1964
	80,-



	372 
	
	Nielsen Bjorn:

Novrup:
	Sådan laerer De let at spille skak, 59 p, paper, L/N 1706, Aalborg 1946

Noget om Skak, 88 p, soft, Haslev 1975
	70,-



	373 
	
	Nielsen Bjorn:

Koblenz:
	Kongeangrebet, 272 p, paper, L/N 2139, Aalborg 1944

Schachtraining, 137 p, soft, Berlin 1967
	90,-



	374 
	
	Nielsen Bjorn:
	Hvordan man vinder en gevinststilling, 178 p, paper, L/N 2337

Kongeangrebet, 272 p, paper, 38 games, L/N 2139
	130,-



	375 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	Mein System, 328 p, orig.hardcover, L/N 1436, Berlin 1925, 1st edition
	290,-

	376 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	Mitt System, 377 p, hardcover, Halmstad 1997
	90,-

	377 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	My System,372p, hardcover, Betts 11-45, Philadelphia 1947, not in L/N
	150,-

	378 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	My System, 265 p, hc w. d j, London 1968. Signed by Steffen Zeuthen
	210,-

	379 
	
	Nimzowitsch:
	Mit system, 262 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1977
	170,-

	380 
	
	Novrup:
	Politikens Skakbog, 320 p, hardccover, Århus 1985
	130,-

	381 
	
	Parker:
	Tatwaffe Königsspringer, 189 p, hardcover w. d.j., mint, Gütersloh 1980
	90,-

	382 
	
	Petrosian Tigran:
	Skak Logik, 38 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1968
	80,-

	383 
	
	Philidor:
	Underretning om Skak-Spil, 177 p, paper, Facsimil av den s.k. Viborg-

Boken, 1773. Tryckt i Stockholm 1989 i 300 ex, 80 g offset
	490,-



	384 
	
	Pithart:
	Základy sachu, 119 p, paper, Praha 1960
	70,-

	385 
	
	Pongó:
	Geheimnisse der Schachtaktik, 576 p, hardcover, Kecskemét 1998
	140,-

	386 
	
	Pratt:
	An easy introduction to the Game of Chess,282p,old original bind, some

small defects on the covers and the spine, Philadelphia 1817, L/N 614


	1900,-

	387 
	
	Pritchard:
	Chess for Pleasure, 176 p, hardcover w d.j, London 1973
	80,-

	388 
	
	Richter:
	Der Weg zum Matt,“Sonderdr f das Oberkommando“, 78p, L/N 1676
	210,-

	389 
	
	Richter:
	Das Matt,“Sonderdruck für das Oberkommando“, 90p, 1942,Not in L/N
	210,-

	390 
	
	Richter:
	Kurzgeschichten um Schachfiguren, 308 p, paper, 2.ed, Berlin 1955
	90,-

	391 
	
	Richter:
	Kombinationen, 115 p, orig.hardcover, Leipzig 1936, L/N 2134, 1st  ed.
	170,-

	392 
	
	Richter:
	Min första Schackbok, 91p + portrait of 5 WC,paper, 2.ed, Örebro 1952
	90,-

	393 
	
	Robinson/Edwards:
	Art and Science of Chess, 140 p, hardcover w d.j, Prescot 1973
	60,-

	394 
	
	Schiffers:
	Samoutsitel Shakhmatnoij Igri, 337 p, orig.hardcover, 675 games,

265 endgames studies, in Russian, S:t Petersburg 1909
	670,-



	395 
	
	Schmidt:
	Schachmeister denken, 78 p, soft, Bielefeld 1976
	70,-

	396 
	
	Sokolsky:

Adorjan:

Richter:
	Pawns in Action, 85 p, soft, Nottingham 1976

Black is OK!, 100 p, soft, Budapest 1993

Schach-Delikatessen, 62 p, soft, Berlin 1961
	80,-



	397 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Companion, 510 p, orig.hardcover. defect, London 1870
	390,-

	398 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Handbook, 518 p, orig.hardcover, London 1882
	350,-

	399 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Handbook, 544 p, orig.hardcover, London 1900
	190,-

	400 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Textbook, 132 p, orig.hardcover, London 1915,

L/N 787, Betts 10-89
	190,-



	401 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Handbook, 518 p, hardcover w d.j, reprint London 1985
	130,-

	402 
	
	Staunton:
	Chess Players Handbook, 518 p, hardcover w d.j, reprint London 1989
	130,-

	403 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	Grundkurs i Schack (Brevskolan), 66 p, paper, 3.ed, Skara 1965
	110,-

	404 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	Schack från början, 144 p, 2nd ed., hardcover, Stockholm 1961
	90,-

	405 
	
	Suetin:
	Typische Fehler, 256 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1982

Schachtraining, 256 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1985

Schachlehrbuch für Fortgeschrittene, 342 p, hardc w d.j, Leipzig 1975
	110,-



	406 
	
	Suetin:
	Schachstrategie für Fortgeschrittene 1, 320 p, hc w d. j, Leipzig 1976

Schachstrategie für Fortgeschrittene 2, 352 p, hc w d. j, Leipzig 1976


	100,-

	407 
	
	Tal/Khenkin:
	Tal´s winning Chess Combinations, 409 p, hardcover, London 1980
	110,-

	408 
	
	Tarrasch:
	Das Schachspiel, 483 p, orig.hardcover, Berlin 1931, 1st ed., L/N 1559
	260,-

	409 
	
	Tarrasch:
	Das Schachspiel, 411 p, soft, Leck 1985
	80,-

	410 
	
	Tartakower:
	A Breviary of Chess, 267 p, hardcover, London 1946
	150,-

	411 
	
	Teschner:
	Sie sind am Zug, 127 p, soft, 5.ed, 300 Kombinationen, Augsburg 1981
	70,-

	412 
	
	Webb:
	Tigerskak, 91 p, paper, 2nd ed, Karlslunde 1988
	110,-

	413 
	
	Vesely:
	Psychologicky pruvodce sachovou partii, 238 p, soft, Praha 1981
	60,-

	414 
	
	Whyld:
	Laer Skak på en weekend, 96 p, hardcover, Verona 1994
	80,-

	415 
	
	Wigforss/Ståhlberg:
	Tidens Schackbok, 227 p, hardcover, Kristianstad 1984
	140,-

	416 
	
	Voellmy:
	Schachtaktik 1: Zug und Bereich, 128 p, hardcover, 3rd ed, Bern 1946
	90,-

	417 
	
	Voellmy:
	Schachtaktik 2: Drohen und Lenken, 162 p,hardcover, 2nd ed,Bern 1946
	90,-

	418 
	
	Voellmy:
	Schachtaktik 3: Zeit und Raum, 128 p, hardcover, 2nd ed, Zürich 1947
	90,-

	419 
	
	Voellmy:
	Schachtaktik 4: Uebergänge, 143 p, hardcover, 2nd ed, Basel 1949
	90,-

	420 
	
	Young Edward:
	The Complete Chess Player, 217 p, soft, London 1963
	70,-

	421 
	
	Znosko-Borovsky:
	Middle Game in Chess, 222 p, hardcover w. d. j., Northampton 1965
	110,-

	422 
	
	Zuravlevs/Klovans a.o
	Saha rieksti, 128 p, paper, 400 diagram a.o., Riga 1991
	70,-

	
	
	
	Spelöppningar - Openings
	

	423 
	
	Arkell:

Bücker:
	Trends: Caro-Kann, Panov-Botvinnik, vol 2, 40 p, soft, 100games, 1994

Die Nordwalder Variante. 1. e4 e5  2. f4 Df6, 86 p, soft, Eichstätt 1985
	120,-



	424 
	
	Bardeleben/Kagan:
	Schachratgeber, Heft A,B,C und D + Nachtrag, 20+24+32+32+24 p,

orig.hardcover, L/N 1328, Berlin 1917
	140,-



	425 
	
	Bird:
	Chess Practice, 98 p, hardcover, spine defect, L/N 1822, London 1882
	950,-

	426 
	
	Bosch:
	Secrets of Opening Surprises, 143 p, soft, Zeist 2007
	90,-

	427 
	
	Cunnington:
	Chess Traps & Stratagems, 102 p, orig.hardcover, London 1903,

First edition, good condition, L/N 2196
	150,-



	428 
	
	Dahlgrün:
	Königsgambit Band 2, 3 und 4, 286+318+277 p, hardcover w d.j,

Hamburg 1977, 1979 und 1980, mint condition, 3 vols.
	160,-



	429 
	
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Åbningsspillet i skak, 96 p, paper, Aalborg 1961, mint condition
	60,-

	430 
	
	Estrin:
	Die Italienische Partie, 143 p, soft, Eichstätt 1985
	70,-

	431 
	
	Euwe:
	Spelöppningsteori,Band 4 och nr 6-12 kompl., 8 vols, Stockholm 1944-5
	180,-

	432 
	
	Euwe:
	Spelöppningsteori, komplett 1-12, paper, 1944, 1957, 1958, 1965,

1969, 1970 och 1972
	270,-



	433 
	
	Euwe:
	Theorie d Eröffnungen IX/III,Paulsen/Klassisch/Siz.Angriff, 193p, 1987
	70,-

	434 
	
	Gelenczei:
	200 Eröffnungsfallen, 200 p, hardcover w d.j, Leipzig 1980

200 neue Eröffnungsfallen, 224 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1982
	170,-



	435 
	
	Greig E.A:
	One Hund. Pitfalls on Chessboard, 72p,orig.hc,London 1914,L/N 1890 
	140,-

	436 
	
	Griffith/White:

Kotrc/Gerschenkron
	Moderna spelöppningar i Schack, 293 p, soft, L/N 1902, Göteborg 1936

Moderne Skak, 167 p, paper, L/N 2006, Kobenhavn 1943
	90,-



	437 
	
	Gunderam:

Judovich:
	Neue Eröffnungswege II, 71 p, soft, Berlin 1967

The Gambit, 184 p, soft, Moscow 1989


	100,-

	438 
	
	Gutmayer:
	Rätsel u Reichtümer der Eröffn, 208p,orig.hc,good cond, 2.ed, L/N 1914
	170,-

	439 
	
	Hort/Pribyl:
	Pirc-Ufimcevova obrana, 177 p, soft, Praha 1982
	90,-

	440 
	
	Jonsson:

Nielsen N J Fries:
	Skandinaviskt Parti, 43 p, paper, Uppsala 1967

Skandinavisk, 88 p, softcover, Brabrand 1982
	70,-



	441 
	
	Keres:
	Dreispringerspiel bis Königsgambit,344p, hardcover w d.j, Leipzig 1980

Vierspringerspiel bis Spanisch, 336 p, hardcover w d.j, Leipzig 1979
	70,-



	442 
	
	Keres:
	Klassisches Spanisch bis Französisch, 336 p, hcov  w d.j, Leipzig 1979

Theorie der Eröffnungen, bd 1, Offene Spiele, 369 p, hcov, Köthen 1952
	70,-



	443 
	
	Keres:
	Franskt Parti, 303 p, hardcover w d.j, Örebro 1957, signed by F. Rogard
	90,-

	444 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Åbningsspillet i Skak, 136 p, hardcover, 1st ed., Kobenhavn 1957
	140,-

	445 
	
	Larsen Bent:
	Hvad skal sort spille? Den åbne variant i Spansk, 73 p, hardcover,

Kobenhavn 1966. Signed by Bent Larsen
	160,-



	446 
	
	Mazukewitsch:
	Seltene Gambits, 334 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1988
	120,-

	447 
	
	Müller Hans:
	Die Englische Partie, 77 p, old hardcover, Leipzig 1928, L/N 1981
	100,-

	448 
	
	Pachman:
	Offene Spiele, 391 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1964

Halboffene Spiele, 399 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1964
	80,-



	449 
	
	Pachman:
	Eröffnung – up to date, 1. Vierteljahr 1983, 64 p, soft, Heidelberg 1983

Eröffnung – up to date, 2. Vierteljahr 1983, 64 p, soft, Heidelberg 1983

Eröffnung – up to date, 1. Vierteljahr 1984, 64 p, soft, Heidelberg 1984

Eröffnung – up to date, 2. Vierteljahr 1984, 64 p, soft, Heidelberg 1984
	110,-



	450 
	
	Prins:
	Grünfeld Verdediging, 55 p, hardcover, L/N 2046, Lochem 1941
	120,-

	451 
	
	Schiffler:
	Orang-Utan-Eröffnung, 1.b2-b4, 159 p, hardcover w d.j, Köthen 1954
	70,-

	452 
	
	Schwarz:
	Spanisch I, bd 20, 239 p, hardcover, Berlin 1981

Caro-Kann, bd 22, 373 p, hardcover, Betzdorf 1966
	90,-



	453 
	
	Studier:
	Das moderne Blackmar-Diemer-Gambit, 180 p, soft, Heidelberg 1980
	60,-

	454 
	
	Suetin:
	Lehrbuch der Schachtheorie bd 1, 356 p, hardcover w d.j, Leipzig 1981

Ochov teorij shakhmatnogo debjuta, 240 p, hc, in Russian, Minsk 1962
	100,-



	455 
	
	Warzecha:
	Larsen – Nimzowitsch – Eröffnung, 1. b3 ,107p, paper, Mannheim 1988
	90,-

	456 
	
	Williams:
	The Williams Gambit, 1.f4 d5  2.e4!?, 64 p, paper, Yorklyn 1997
	60,-

	457 
	
	Zagorovsky:
	Romantic Chess Openings, 124 p, soft, London 1982
	110,-

	458 
	
	Znosko-Borovsky:
	How to play Chess Openings, 147 p, orig.hc, London 1935,Betts 13-123
	130,-

	459 
	
	Znosko-Borovsky:
	Comment il faut commencer une partie d´echecs, 177 p, paper, L/N 2001
	110,-

	
	
	.
	Varia – Årsböcker - Jubileum
	

	460 
	
	Abrahams:
	Not only Chess, A selection of chessays, 264 p, h-cover, Norwich 1974
	70,-

	461 
	
	Andersen Kaare V:
	Arbejdernes Skakforening 1904 -79, 157 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1978
	80,-

	462 
	
	Bebersdorf:
	Schach und Humor, 72 p, paper, Darmstadt 1988
	90,-

	463 
	
	Bender:
	Skak og Sjael, 144 p, hardcover, Risskov 1984
	140,-

	464 
	
	Bengtsson Frans G:
	Sällskap f en eremit,183p, soft, (1938) p 150-163 Schackspelare, 1970
	160,-

	465 
	
	Bengtsson Frans G:
	Tre Essays, 60 p, orig. hardcov, Kobenhavn 1947, p 43-60 Skakspillere
	160,-

	466 
	
	Berggren:
	SS Manhem 1906-1956, 94 p, paper, Göteborg 1955
	220,-

	467 
	
	Bjerke André:
	Fuglen i Fikserbildet, 195p, pp, ”Tanker over et sjakkbrett”,  1955
	80,-

	468 
	
	Bleis/Hofmann:
	Schach und Management, 248 p, soft, Ulm 1984
	90,-

	469 
	
	Botvinnik:
	Kunst d. Sowjetrussischen Schachschule,20 p, Kecskemét-49, L/N 1747
	  110,-

	470 
	
	Bouwmeester:
	Schaakjaarboek 1976, 166 p, soft, Utrecht/Antwerpen 1976
	70,-

	471 
	
	Brace:
	An illustrated Dictionary of Chess, 320 p, h-cover w. dust j. , 1977
	160,-

	472 
	
	Carlén:
	Schackspelet i Sverige, 176 p, paper, L/N 320, Stockholm 1942
	110,-

	473 
	
	Carlén:
	Boken om Schack, 238 p, hc, nicely bound, Stockholm 1948, L/N 1738
	230,-

	474 
	
	Carroll:
	The great Chess Automaton, 116 p, soft, New York 1975
	90,-

	475 
	
	Cedersund:
	Linköpings ASS 1901-2001, 384 p, hc with dust jacket, Linköping 2001
	190,-

	476 
	
	Chess Clock-Antigue:
	This model seems to be shown at a photo from Göteborg 1901- the Nordic

Tournament. The clock  is perhaps made by Gustav Herzog, Leipzig, in

1894 of brass or bronze. A wooden base.  No “red wings” and no knops for

the handers.The mechanics and works are not checked. At a tournament 

photo from around 1920 in Göteborg there seems to be several of this kind.
	1150,-



	477 
	
	Chicco/Porreca:
	Dizionario Enciclopedico degli Scacchi, 585 p, h-cover w. d.j., 1971
	450,-

	478 
	
	Dine S.S. van:
	Biskopmordene. 310 p, hc, Kobenhavn (1977), fr L/N 4353 the Bishop

Murder case, London 1931, and a former danish ed by Jespersen & Pio,

Kobenhavn 1931, transl by Sten Gudme. Ref.: Skakspilleren I, p 177.

This ed. translated by Jannick Storm.


	140,-

	479 
	
	DSB: Ud og Se:
	Skakmat: Stormester Bent Larsen, Interview s. 14-18, september 1998
	130,-

	480 
	
	Dürrfeld:
	Kandidaten (Roman), 135 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1976
	150,-

	481 
	
	Dvorkovitj:

Randviir:
	Spravochnik shakhmatista (Statistics over russian Tournaments, Players, Matches, Grandmasters etc.), 128 p, paper, Moskva 1983, in russian

Caissa riik ja rüütlid, 144 p, soft, Tallinn 1984, in estonian
	65,-



	482 
	
	Edlinger:
	Matt in sieben Zügen. Schachgeschichten aus 12 Ländern, 323 p, 1982
	110,-

	483 
	
	Eklund:
	Att samla schacklitteratur, 72 p, paper, Stockholm 1951, 
	430,-

	484 
	
	Fagerberg Sven:
	Dialog i det fria, 298 p, hardcover, ”Blindspelaren”, s. 100, 1968
	110,-

	485 
	
	Feustel:
	Kleines Blitzschach-Brevier, 163 p, paper, Schwandorf 1983
	60,-

	486 
	
	Fine:
	The psychology of the Chess player, 74 p, soft, New York 1967
	90,-

	487 
	
	Finkenzeller/Ziehr a.o
	SCHACH. 2000 Jahre Spiel-Geschichte, 208 p, h-cover w. d.j., 1989
	170,-

	488 
	
	Fitzgerald Edward:
	Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam of Naishapur, beautiful print in english,

Chatham 1958, hardcov. Fitzgerald prepared five editions each differing

from its predecessor. First edition has been followed here. The persian

poet and astronom Khayyam died around 1120. 

Betts 45-10 informs, that 14 different translations are given in Knight:

Chess Pieces, p. 38-43, 1949. L/N 4460 has an ed. from 1936 and the

Cleveland Library, Ohio, has several editions.

Skakspilleren I (Politiken), med sine sagkyndige redaktorer Harald 

Enevoldsen og Johs.Christiansen har allerede i 1.st ed.1955 artikel under

Skak i litteraturen s.145 om denne persiske digter.
	340,-



	489 
	
	Fondern:
	Lexikon für Schachfreunde, 351 p, hardcover, Frankfurt 1980
	180,-

	490 
	
	Fondern/Riess:

Shapiro:

Rather:
	Verzeichniss lieferbarer Schachbücher 1989/90, 134 p, paper

Chess catalogue 3, 1988, 120 entries, paper

Chess catalog 1984-1: Pre-1900 Books, 320 entries, paper
	70,-



	491 
	
	France Adine:
	L´échiquier, 253 p, paper (Roman), Bruxelles 1946
	90,-

	492 
	
	Frank:
	Lob des königlichen Spiels, 303 p, hardcover, Salzburg 1979
	120,-

	493 
	
	Freemantle:
	Charlie og Russiske Rose, 255 p, (Roman), softcover, Viborg 1986
	80,-

	494 
	
	Gizycki:
	Z szachami przez wieki i kraje, 336 p, h-cover w. d.j., Warszawa 1959
	120,-

	495 
	
	Gizycki:
	Den store Skakbog, 388 p, hardcover with def. dust jacket, Krakow 1965
	210,-

	496 
	
	Golombek:
	A History of Chess, 256 p, hardcover w dust jacket, Madrid 1976
	190,-

	497 
	
	Golombek:
	The Encyclopedia of Chess, 360 p, hc w. d.j., London 1977
	260,-

	498 
	
	Golombek:
	Sahovska Enciklopedija, 356 p, hardcover, Zagreb 1980
	90,-

	499 
	
	Golombek:
	Penguin Encyclopedia of Chess, 579 p, soft, Bungay 1981
	110,-

	500 
	
	Gorys:
	Buch der Spiele.500 Freizeitspiele...,560p, h-cover (Sch. 162-206) 1976
	80,-

	501 
	
	Grätz:
	SCHACH, mehr als ein Spiel, 133 p, soft, Dresden 1963
	60,-

	502 
	
	Gudmundsson:
	SKRA um Erlend skakrit i Landsbokasafni Islands, 47 p, paper

Skakritagjöf Willard Fiskes, Reykjavik 1968,signed Jens Enevoldsen
	270,-



	503 
	
	Hagedorn:
	Benjamin Franklin and Chess in Early America, 92 p, hc w d j., 1958
	160,-

	504 
	
	Harding:

Ketterling/Weiner a.o

Pachman/Kühnmund:
	The Chess Computer Book, 215 p, soft, Exeter 1982

Schach dem Computer, 220 p, soft, Augsburg 1983

Computer Schach, 160 p, soft, Ulm 1980, Exlibris: Poul Hage
	80,-



	505 
	
	Harley:
	Chess for the Fun of It, 170p,hc,Cheltenham 1933,Betts 10-138, no L/N
	110,-

	506 
	
	Hartmann:
	Games and Gamesters of the Restoration, 282 p, reprint 1930, original

by Ch. Cotton in 1674 and Th. Lucas in 1714, L/N 3463, hardcover
	370,-



	507 
	
	Hartston:
	Wie man beim Schach bescheisst, 138 p, hardcover, Augsburg 1986
	70,-

	508 
	
	Henschel:
	Freude am Schach, 187 p, hardcover, Gütersloh 1959
	60,-

	509 
	
	Herbstman:
	Das Geheimnis des Schwarzen Königs, 258 p, h-cover w. d. j., 1960
	60,-

	510 
	
	Heyken:

Tarrasch:
	Leistungs- und Interessenentwicklung bei S-spielern, 104 p, soft, 1993

Schach und Geisteskrankheiten, 18 p, paper, Nürnberg 1984


	90,-

	511 
	
	Hoffmann:

Bönsch:
	Schach unter der Lupe. Schachbriefmarken, 151 p, hc, Berlin 1987

Kleines Lexikon Schach, 126 p, hardcover, 2nd ed., Berlin 1989 
	60,-



	512 
	
	Holländer/Rösgen:
	Zug um Zug, Schach/Gesellschaft/Politik, 76 p, hc, Bonn 2006
	130,-

	513 
	
	Ilf/Petrov:
	Les Douze Chaises, 381 p, softcover, Paris 2002. Reprint from russian

edition, originally from L/N 4414. Review in Skakspilleren I, p 194
	140,-



	514 
	
	Ilf/Petrov:
	12 Stole, 418 p, paper, 3rd ed., Kobenhavn 1945, (from L/N 4414 in

Dutch, Amsterdam 1931. Een int.schaakcongres) Skakspilleren I, p 194
	250,-



	515 
	
	Karlsson Bernhard:
	Eksjö Schackklubb 40 år, 16 p, paper, Eksjö 1953
	80,-

	516 
	
	Kazic: 
	The Chess Competitor´s Handbook, 229 p, soft, London 1980
	60,-

	517 
	
	Kiefer:
	Das Schachspiel in Literatur und Kunst, 233 p, hc w d. j., München 1958
	90,-

	518 
	
	Knudsen Jacob:
	Den gamle praest, 143 p, hardcover, 5th edition, Kobenhavn 1918
	160,-

	519 
	
	Kochanowski:
	Szachy, 65 p, paper, Czytelnik 1966, (Poland) Facsimilprint 1567-1585
	190,-

	520 
	
	Kuiper P. Feenstra:
	Hundert Jahre Schachzweikämpfe 1851-1950, 144 p, hc, Gouda 1967
	120,-

	521 
	
	Lange Max:
	Jahrbuch des Westdeutschen Schachb 1862 u 1863, Olms reprint 1984
	140,-

	522 
	
	Larsson Torvald:
	Linköpings Allmänna SS 75 år, 74 p, paper, back cover lacks, 1976
	110,-

	523 
	
	Lasa T von der:
	Zur Geschichte und Literatur des Schachspiels, 269 p, hardcover, old

original binding, good condition, L/N 242, Leipzig 1897
	1730,-



	524 
	
	Lasa T von der:
	Zur Geschichte und Literatur des Schachspiels, 269 p, hc, reprint 1976
	110,-

	525 
	
	Lasker Emanuel:
	Brettspiele der Völker, 251 p, orig.hardcover, Berlin 1931, L/N 3633,

almost mint condition.
	600,-



	526 
	
	Lindörfer:
	Dar rororo Schachbuch von A-Z, 381 p, paperback, Leck 1984
	90,-

	527 
	
	Mackett-Beeson:
	Chessmen, 120 p, hc, 1968, with details about the Jaques chessmen 
	150,-

	528 
	
	Massmann:
	Geschichte des Schachspieles, 222 p + Tafel  I-XIV, hardcover.

Reprint, Frankfurt/Main 1980, (L/N 199) Leipzig 1839
	390,-



	529 
	
	Meras:
	Det sidste traek, 149 p, soft, uopskåren, (Roman) om besaettelsen 1940                                                                                                                                                                                             
	130,-

	530 
	
	Murphy/Cochran:
	Stormesteren, 351 p, soft, Trondheim 1986, om spioner der spiller skak
	90,-

	531 
	
	Murray H. J. R.:
	A History of Board-Games, other than Chess, 267 p, hc w.d.j.,  1951
	170,-

	532 
	
	Müller Gunter:
	Schwarzer König im Pattnetz, 169 p, hc w dust j., Mannheim 1988
	90,-

	533 
	
	Nielsen E. Verner:
	Traek af Kampklubbens historie, 86 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1969
	110,-

	534 
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	330,-

	732 
	
	Kuhn:
	Das Schwalbe-Treffen 1990 (m Photo),462p,hardcov, Lüneburg 1990
	450,-

	733 
	
	Kuznetsov:
	Tsveta shakhmatnogo spektra, 96 p, paper, Moskva 1980
	40,-

	734 
	
	Lange Max:
	Handbuch der Schachaufgaben, 616p,hardcover,Leipzig 1862,L/N 2402 Stamp: Industriforeningens Skakklub. Signed  by Jens Enevoldsen
	770,-



	735 
	
	Larsen/Nielsen/Prytz

Tuxen
	Skakopgaven, 115 p, paper, Kobenhavn 1942, L/N 2855
	180,-

	736 
	
	Lauterbach:
	125 grosse Endspiele, 69 p, soft, 2.ed, Hollfeld 1990
	70,-

	737 
	
	Löwenfisch:
	Kniga natsinajoshego shakhmatista, 360 p, hardcover, Moskva 1957
	70,-

	738 
	
	Löwenfisch/Smyslov:
	Teoria de finales de Torre, 196 p, soft, Barcelona 1988
	80,-

	739 
	
	Löwenfisch/Smyslov:
	Teoria ladeijnich okontsanij, 216 p, hardcover, Moskva 1957
	60,-

	740 
	
	Löwenfisch/Smyslov:
	Teoria ladeijnich okontsanij, 3.ed, 256 p, soft, Moskva 1986
	80,-

	741 
	
	Linder:
	Faszinierendes Schach, 285 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1986
	60,-

	742 
	
	Loepert Fritz:
	Mate 1982, 92 problems, soft, Sao Paulo, Brasil 1959, (Not for sale)
	150,-

	743 
	
	Lossa:
	200 Schachrätsel, 152 p, paper, Schwandorf 1984
	80,-

	744 
	
	Löwenfisch/Smyslov:
	Theorie u Praxis der Turmendspiele, 237 p, soft, Hemsbach 1985
	90,-

	745 
	
	Matanovic:
	Encyclopedia of chess endings: Queens, 447p,hc w d.j, Beograd 1989
	110,-

	746 
	
	Maizelis:
	Finales de peones, 275 p, soft, Barcelona 1986
	80,-

	747 
	
	Maizelis:
	Ladja, protiv, peschek, 172 p, paper, Moskva 1956
	50,-

	748 
	
	Mangs:
	Die Kunst des Mattsetzens, 171 p, soft, Augsburg 1983
	70,-

	749 
	
	Mieses:
	Moderne Endspielstudien, 77 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1919, L/N 2240
	110,-

	750 
	
	Mieses:
	Das Endspiel in der modernen Meisterpraxis, 58p, front cover lacks,

2.ed, Leipzig 1922, L/N 2193
	80,-



	751 
	
	Mieses:
	Moderne Endspielstudien,2.ed,76p covers defect,Leipzig 1922,L/N 2241
	60,-

	752 
	
	Mieses:
	Taschenbuch des Endspiels, 71 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1915, L/N 2228
	110,-

	753 
	
	Miles:
	Chess Gems – Ancient and modern masters, 736 diagrams, orig.binding with small defects, (L/N 2401), w. chapters I-III, solutions, 1878
	530,-



	754 
	
	Murkisch:
	Schachecke aus dem Göttinger Tageblatt, 114p, pp, Lüneburg 1988
	130,-

	755 
	
	Nadareishvili:
	Shakhmatnij etjud v gruzii, 214 p, soft, Tbilisi 1975
	70,-

	756 
	
	Nielsen Bjorn:
	Hvordan man v. en gevinststilling,178p, paper, Aabybro 1947,L/N 2337
	70,-

	757 
	
	Niemeijer:
	Zwarte Magie,100 zwarte dame-problemen,28p, Gouda 1945, L/N 2894
	110,-

	758 
	
	Niemeijer:
	Posthume hulde;60 schaakproblemen van J. Albarda, 30p, Venlo 1986
	90,-

	759 
	
	Olson Anders:
	Fantasiproblem, 151 p, paper, Stockholm 1983
	130,-

	760 
	
	Orbán:
	Schach-Taktik, Endspielkomb, 208 p, soft, Augsburg 1979
	60,-

	761 
	
	Orbán:
	Endspiele und Mattüberfälle, 245 p, soft, Nördlingen 1981
	60,-

	762 
	
	Ott/Kummer/Schudel
	Kunstwerke auf 64 Feldern, 232 p, soft, Zug 1968
	160,-

	763 
	
	Paoli:
	Il finale negli scacchi, 504 p, soft, Varese 1974
	120,-

	764 
	
	Páros György:
	Szovjet Végjáték 1948-1950, 72 p, paper, L/N 2951, Kecskemét 1951
	130,-

	765 
	
	Petrovic:
	FIDE-album 1914-1944 / I, 179 p, paper, Zagreb 1971
	110,-

	766 
	
	Petrovic:
	FIDE-album 1945-1955, 479 p, paper, Zagreb 1964
	280,-

	767 
	
	Petrovic:
	FIDE-album 1956-1958, 187 p, paper, Zagreb 1961
	240,-

	768 
	
	Petrovic:
	FIDE-album 1962-1964, 259 p, paper, Zagreb 1968
	110,-

	769 
	
	Petrovic:
	FIDE-album 1965-1967, 200 p, paper, Zagreb 1976
	110,-

	770 
	
	Porreca:
	Studi scacchistici, 376 p, soft, 2.ed, Milano 1972
	110,-

	771 
	
	Portisch/Sárközy:
	600 végjáték, 284 p, soft, Budapest 1973, Ex libris: Poul Hage
	60,-

	772 
	
	Portisch/Sárközy:
	600 okontsanij, 237 p, soft, Moskva 1979
	60,-

	773 
	
	Richter/Staudte:
	Richtig und Falsch, Praktische Endspielkunde, 77 p, soft, Berlin 1962
	70,-

	774 
	
	Rinck:
	1414 Fins de partie, 768 p, hardcover w d.j, Olms reprint 1982
	760,-

	775 
	
	Ros:
	Samuel Loyd, 160 utv.problem, 94 p, pp, Stockholm 1919, L/N 2631
	150,-

	776 
	
	Roycroft:
	Test Tube Chess, 370 p, hardcover w d.j, Bath 1972
	130,-

	777 
	
	Russ:
	Miniature Chess Problems, 262 p, h-cover, 400 comp., Trowbridge 1981
	90,-

	778 
	
	Rödl:
	Endspiele, 157 p, hardcover, Leipzig 1936, L/N 2284
	110,-

	779 
	
	Savin/Plaksin:
	Iskusstvo shakhmatnoij kompozitsii, 192 p, paper, Kishinev 1987
	80,-

	780 
	
	Schereschewski:
	Strategie der Schachendspiele, 191 p, hardcover w d.j, Pössneck 1985
	60,-

	781 
	
	Schereschewski:
	Strategija endshpilja, 112 p, paper, Minsk 1981, Ex libris: C M Bijl
	70,-

	782 
	
	Schereschewski:
	Endgame Strategy, 218 p, soft, Exeter 1985
	150,-

	783 
	
	Schultz:
	100 Schackuppgifter, 144 p, paper, Facsimiltryck av L/N 2403, 1862,

Stockholm 1986. Upplaga 400 ex.
	290,-



	784 
	
	Siehndel:
	Problemschach.407Aufgaben und Studien,252p, hc w d.j,Pössneck 1984
	70,-

	785 
	
	Smullyan:
	Chess mysteries of Sherlock Holmes, 171 p, soft, New York 1979
	110,-

	786 
	
	Speckmann:
	Perlen der Schachkomposition, Dreizügige Miniaturen, 254 p, soft, 1985
	80,-

	787 
	
	Spinhoven/Bondarenk
	De Strijd tussen loper en toren, 126p, hc w d.j, Venlo 1983
	130,-

	788 
	
	Sutherland/Lommer:
	1234 Modern Endgame Studies, 358 p, soft, New York 1968
	140,-

	789 
	
	Tattersall:
	A Thousand End-Games vol I + II, 211+200 p, orig.hc, L/N 2218,

Leeds 1910-11, some traces of use, some pages little waterstained 
	690,-



	790 
	
	Teschner:
	Ausgewählte Schachaufgaben.350 Probleme,261p, paper,Ditzingen 1981
	80,-

	791 
	
	Tjechover:
	Shakhmatnie Etjudi i okontsanija, 72 p, paper, Moskva 1959
	60,-

	792 
	
	Tjepitjnij:
	Shakhmatnaja kompozitsija 1977-1982, 256 p, soft, Moskva 1983
	70,-

	793 
	
	Toft:
	Hoegs Skakproblemer, 157 p, softcover, 258 problems, Kobenhavn 1982
	170,-

	794 
	
	Tornerup:
	Skakroser med torne, 144 p, typewritten, paper, Kobenhavn 1990
	60,-

	795 
	
	Troitzky:
	Collection of Chess Studies, (360), 264 p, hc, L/N 2279, Betts 23-12,

Philadelphia 1937. Signed by Harald Enevoldsen                             rare
	670,-



	796 
	
	Tröger:
	Aus meinen Tagebüchern, 120 p, paper, Hollfeld 1986
	70,-

	797 
	
	Tsvetkov:
	Peshetsni endshpili, 79 p, paper, Sofia 1974
	90,-

	798 
	
	Törngren:
	Schackproblemet.En handbok .,86p, spine+back cov. lacking, L/N 2714 
	140,-

	799 
	
	Umnov:
	Schachkompositionen, 88 p, soft, Heidelberg 1961
	110,-

	800 
	
	Umnov:
	Shakhmatnaja zadatsa XX.veka, 1901-1944, 175 p, paper, Moskva 1966
	60,-

	801 
	
	Umnov:
	Sto takoe shakhmatnaja kompozitsija, 164 p, paper, Moskva 1954

Signed by Walther Jorgensen
	60,-



	802 
	
	Umnov:
	Putjami shakhmatnogo tvortsestva, 320 p, hardcover, Moskva 1983
	80,-

	803 
	
	Wahlmark:
	Schackproblem, 100 uppgifter, 93 p, paper, def. bind, Uppsala 1954
	110,-

	804 
	
	Vladimirov/Fokin:
	Leonid Kubbel, 384 p, soft, Moskva 1984
	70,-

	805 
	
	Voellmy:
	Schachtaktik, vol 4; Uebergänge, 136p,hardcover, Bern 1930, L/N 1486
	110,-

	806 
	
	Voellmy:
	Wie führst du das Endspiel?, 95 p, paper, Basel 1946, L/N 2335
	90,-

	807 
	
	Wood:
	One Hundred Victorian Chess Problems, 128p, hc w d.j, Bath 1972
	130,-

	808 
	
	Zelepukin:
	Slovar  shakhmatnoij kompozitsii, 208 p, hardcover, Kiev 1982
	80,-

	809 
	
	Zelepukin m.fl:
	Shakhmatnaja kompozitsija v Donmasse, 192 p, hc, Moskva 1969
	70,-

	810 
	
	Znosko-Borovsky:
	Comment jouer les Fins de Parties, 272 p, paper, uncut, mint, L/N 2307
	130,-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Tidskrifter - Magazines
	


Deutsche Schachzeitung

99 Jahrgänge, 1846-1944, in 29 Bänden. Olms reprint
Vollständiger Nachdruck der Ausgabe Berlin 1846-1944. Das Werk ist in 7 Teile gegliedert. 


	811 
	
	Teil I
	Jahrgänge1846-1860 in 5 Bänden, 6966 S, Hirschberg  1985
	3900,-

	812 
	
	Teil II
	Jahrgänge 1861-1874 in 4 Bänden, 5670 S, Hirschberg  1986
	2900,-

	813 
	
	Teil III
	Jahrgänge 1875-1890 in 4 Bänden, 6298 S, Hirschberg  1989
	3900,-

	814 
	
	Teil IV
	Jahrgänge 1891-1903 in 4 Bänden, 5202 S, Hirschberg  1990
	2900,-

	815 
	
	El Ajedrez Argentino
	1947 vol 1, nr 1-12 compl., (segunda epoca) no Index,  L/N 6444
	370,-

	816 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1936 vol 33, no 1-8 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms, L/N 6407
	350,-

	817 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1937 vol 34, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms, 
	350,-

	818 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1938 vol 35, no 1-6/ compl., with Index, editor H. Helms, 
	350,-

	819 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1939 vol 36, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	350,-

	820 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1941 vol 38, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	330,-

	821 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1946 vol 43, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	310,-

	822 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1947 vol 44, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	310,-

	823 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1949 vol 46, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	310,-

	824 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1950 vol 47, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	290,-

	825 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1951 vol 48, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	290,-

	826 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1952 vol 49, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms
	270,-

	827 
	
	AmericanCh Bulletin
	1953 vol 50, no 1-6 compl., with Index, editor H. Helms 
	270,-

	828 
	
	Arbejder-Skak
	1936 vol 6, no 7-12

1937 vol 7, no 1-12 compl., no Index, def.papercover, L/N 6002
	370,-



	829 
	
	Arbejder-Skak
	1943/1944 vol 13+14, nr 1-12 compl.bound, with Index, L/N 6002
	640,-

	830 
	
	Arbejder-Skak
	1945 vol 15, nr 1-12 compl., with Index
	340,-

	831 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1917 vol 37, no 1-12 compl., with Index, L/N 5909
	790,-

	832 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1918 vol 38, no 1-12 compl., with Index
	790,-

	833 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1924 vol 44, nr 1-12 compl.bound with Index, L/N 5909
	790,-

	834 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1966 vol 86, nr 1-12 compl.bound with Index, covers soiled
	350,-

	835 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1969 vol 89, nr 1-12 compl.bound with Index, covers soiled
	240,-

	836 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1971 vol 91, 1-12 compl., with Index, nicely bound
	170,-

	837 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1973 vol 93, compl., bound, no Index
	150,-

	838 
	
	Brit. Chess Magazine
	1950 vol 70, no 1-11, nicely bound
	100,-

	839 
	
	Ceskoslovensko Sach
	1967-69 vol 61-63, compl., nicely bound
	570,-

	840 
	
	C h e s s
	1938/39 vol 4, no 37-48 compl., no Index, L/N 6150
	470,-

	841 
	
	C h e s s
	1946/47 vol 12, no 133-144  compl., no Index
	280,-

	842 
	
	C h e s s
	1947/48 vol 13, no 145-156  compl., no Index
	280,-

	843 
	
	C h e s s
	1948/49 vol 14, no 157-168  compl., no Index
	240,-

	844 
	
	C h e s s
	1949/50 vol 15, no 169-180  compl., no Index
	180,-

	845 
	
	C h e s s
	1950/51 vol 16, no 181-192  compl., no Index
	120,-

	846 
	
	C h e s s
	1951/52 vol 17, no 193-204  compl., no Index
	160,-

	847 
	
	C h e s s
	1952/53 vol 18, no 205-216  compl., no Index
	160,-

	848 
	
	Chess World
	1948 vol 3, no 1-12, paper cover, poor cond, L/N 6383, ed  C.J.S. Purdy
	230,-

	849 
	
	Chess World
	1951 vol 6, no 1-12 compl., hardcover, L/N 6383, editor: C.J.S. Purdy
	360,-

	850 
	
	Deutsche Schachzeitung
	1918 vol 73, no 1-12 compl., with Index, L/N 6047
	790,-

	851 
	
	Deutsche Schachzeitung
	1919 vol 74, no 1-12 compl., with Index
	790,-

	852 
	
	Deutsche Schachzeitung
	1937 vol 92, no 1-12 compl., with Index
	690,-

	853 
	
	Deutsches Wochenschach
	Bind nr 1: 1889 vol 5, no 14-26, old binding, L/N 6054

Bind nr 2: 1889 vol 5, no 27-39. old binding, (vol 1-4 = Brüderschaft)

Bind nr 3: 1889 vol 5, no 1-8, 40, 51, 52, Index, old binding.

                 1890 vol 6, no 1-6, 51, 52, Index

                 1891 vol 7, no 2         1892 vol 8, no 31a
	330,-



	854 
	
	Die Schwalbe
	1968 Heft 1-12 compl., (volume XIII)
	130,-

	855 
	
	Die Schwalbe
	1968-1970 Heft no 1-20+Erg.heft, volume XIII  compl., bd together
	490,-

	856 
	
	Die Schwalbe
	1969-1973 Heft no 1-24 (neue Fassung) compl., nicely bound together
	490,-

	857 
	
	Die Schwalbe
	1981-1983 Heft no 67-84 compl., nicely bound together
	390,-

	858 
	
	E G Magazine
	1970/74 vol II-III, no 19-38, nicely bound
	420,-

	859 
	
	Feenschach
	1971/72 vol XII, no 1-12 compl., nicely bound
	420,-

	860 
	
	Idee & Form
	1993-2004, no 38 ...83.  15 different issues during the period
	290,-

	861 
	
	Il Duale
	1978 – 1985 a number of single issues, nicely bound
	170,-

	862 
	
	Int. Chess Magazine
	1887/1888, vol III/IV, (Steinitz) Olms reprint, Hirschberg 1985
	640,-

	863 
	
	Int. Chess Magazine
	1889/1890/1891, vol V/VI/VII, (Steinitz) Olms reprint, Hirschbrg 1985
	640,-

	864 
	
	Leaves of Chess
	1957 – 1961 vol 1-4, issues 1 to folio 22-23/1961. Complete run?

Issue nr 2 (4 pages) 1957 is a photo copy
	  210,-



	865 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1972 vol 5, compl., nicely bound
	220,-

	866 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1977 vol 10, compl., nicely bound
	190,-

	867 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1978 vol 11, compl., nicely bound
	190,-

	868 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1979 vol 12, compl., nicely bound
	190,-

	869 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1981 vol 14, no 624-647, compl., 
	100,-

	870 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1982 vol 15, compl., nicely bound
	170,-

	871 
	
	Magazine “64”
	1989 vol 22, compl., nicely bound
	170,-

	872 
	
	Neue Wiener Schachz
	1923/1938+1948/49, in 8 Bänden, 7253 S,Olms reprint, Hirschbrg 1983
	2800,-

	873 
	
	Novi Temi (Skopje)
	 3/4 1972,13/14-15/16 1973, 21/22 1974 – 31/32 1979, nicely bound
	240,-

	874 
	
	The Problemist
	1948-53 vol 4, compl., nicely bound
	430,-

	875 
	
	The Problemist
	1959-61 (vol 6), nicely bound
	290,-

	876 
	
	Revista de SAH
	1963-65 vol 14-16, nicely bound together
	460,-

	877 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1928 vol 36, nr 1-12 compl., no Index, L/N 6203
	240,-

	878 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1933 vol 41, 1-12 compl., bound, L/N 6203, 344 p, index. Old bind
	330,-

	879 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1934 vol 42, 1-12 compl., bound, L/N 6203, 352 p, index. Old bind
	330,-

	880 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1935 vol 43, 1-12 compl., bound, L/N 6203, 342 p, index. Old bind
	330,-

	881 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1935/1936 + 1938, 1-12 compl., bound, index, Old bind
	760,-

	882 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1937 vol 45, compl., nicely bound
	330,-

	883 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1938 vol 46, nr 1-12 compl., with Index, L/N 6203
	240,-

	884 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1939/1940/1941/1942 + no 1-5/1943, compl., bound, index, Old bind
	970,-

	885 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1945/1946/1947/1948/1949, compl., bound, index, Old bind
	970,-

	886 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1950/51 vol 58, 1-12 compl., bound, index
	330,-

	887 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1951/52 vol 59, 1-12 compl., bound, index
	330,-

	888 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1952/53 vol 60, 1-12 compl., bound, index
	330,-

	889 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1961-62 vol 69, compl., nicely bound
	220,-

	890 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1965-66 vol 73, compl., nicely bound  
	220,-

	891 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1969-72 vol 77-79, compl., nicely bound 
	490,-

	892 
	
	Schakend Nederland
	1972-76 vol 80-83, compl., nicely bound
	490,-

	893 
	
	Shakhmatnij Riga
	1969 vol, nr 1-24, bound in 2 vols, hardcover
	230,-

	894 
	
	Schach-Report
	1984/85 vol 10, 1-12 compl., nicely bound
	380,-

	895 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1951 vol 5, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	896 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1954 vol 8, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	897 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1955 vol 9, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	898 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1956 vol 10, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	899 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1957 vol 11, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	900 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1958 vol 12, compl., nicely bound
	390,-

	901 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1959 vol 13, compl., nicely bound
	240,-

	902 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1960 vol 14, compl., nicely bound
	240,-

	903 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1961 vol 15, compl., nicely bound
	240,-

	904 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1963 vol 17, compl., nicely bound
	240,-

	905 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1964 vol 18, compl., nicely bound
	240,-

	906 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1973 vol 27, compl., nicely bound
	280,-

	907 
	
	Shakhmatnij v SSSR
	1974 vol 28, compl., nicely bound
	280,-

	908 
	
	Suomen Shakki

	1946 vol 20, nr 1-8 compl., no Index, L/N 6009
	150,-

	909 
	
	Szachy
	1968 vol 22, no 1-12 compl.,
	140,-

	910 
	
	Thema Danicum
	1976-77 vol 1, no 1-8 compl.,

1978-79 vol 2, no 1-8 compl., nicely bound together with Index
	290,-



	911 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1910 vol 16, nr 1-12 compl., with Index, uncut
	475,-

	912 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1911 vol 17, nr 1-12 compl., with Index, uncut
	290,-

	913 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1913 vol 19, 1-12 compl., no index, nicely bound
	310,-

	914 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1914 vol 20, nr 1-12 compl., no Index, uncut
	230,-

	915 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1915 vol 21, nr 1-12 compl., with Index, uncut
	250,-

	916 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1919 vol 25, 1-12 compl., no index, nicely bound
	290,-

	917 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1920 vol 26, 1-12 compl., no index, nicely bound
	360,-

	918 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1921 vol 27, nr 1-12 compl., with Index, uncut
	390,-

	919 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1923 vol 29, 1-12, compl., with Index, nicely bound
	390,-

	920 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1924 vol 30, nr 1-12 compl., no Index, uncut
	310,-

	921 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1926 vol 32, nr 1-4 compl., no Index issued, uncut
	350,-

	922 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1929 vol 35, nr 1-12 compl., no Index issued, uncut
	310,-

	923 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1931 vol 37, nr 1-12 compl., no Index issued
	490,-

	924 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1932 vol 38, nr 1-12 compl., no Index issued
	490,-

	925 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1934/35 vol 40+41, 1-12, compl., with Index (1935), nicely bound
	1100,-

	926 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1937 vol 43, 1-12, compl., with Index, nicely bound
	590,-

	927 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1939 vol 45, 1-12, compl., with Index, nicely bound
	650,-

	928 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1941 vol 47, 1-12, compl., with Index, nicely bound
	530,-

	929 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1942 vol 48, 1-12, compl., with Index, nicely bound
	480,-

	930 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1952+1953 vol 58+59, 1-12 compl., with index, nicely bound together
	560,-

	931 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1954+1955 vol 60+61, 1-4 compl., with index, nicely bound together
	410,-

	932 
	
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1956+1957 vol 62+63, 1-6 compl., with index, nicely bound together
	290,-
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